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DOCUMENT DOES NOT REPRESENT, HOWEVER, THE USEPA POSITION OR
POLICY, AND HAS NOT BEEN FORMALLY RELEASED BY THE USEPA.
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FOSTER WHEELER ENVIRONMENTAL CORPORATION

April 15, 1996
ARCS 11-96-076-0022

Ms. Catherine E. Moyik

Work Assignment Manager

US Environmental Protection Agency
290 Broadway

18" Floor

New York, NY 10007

SUBJECT: ARCS II PROGRAM - EPA CONTRACT NO. 68-W8-0110
WORK ASSIGNMENT 076-2JZZ - PREREMEDIAL INVESTIGATIONS
SITE INSPECTION PRIORITIZATION (SIP) FINDINGS
GLENS FALLS LANDFILL SITE

Dear Ms. Moyik:

The following is a summary of the Site Inspection Prioritization evaluation of the Glens Falls
Landfill site, CERCLIS ID No. NYD980506620, located in Queensbury, Warren County, New
York.

General Description and Site History

The Glens Falls Landfill site is an inactive landfill located in Queensbury, Warren County, New
York (Ref. 13, p. 5 of 320). The site is owned by the City of Glens Falls, New York.
Presently the site consists of the former landfill area, a waste transfer facility located on the
southern end of the site, and a wooded brush area (Ref. 13, pp. 5 and 7 of 320). The landfill
facility was in operation between 1961 to 1977, and was used solely for disposal of municipal
wastes (Ref. 13, p. 5 of 320). The site is approximately 14 acres in size, with its longest extent
being approximately north-south along the eastern side of Interstate Route 87 (Ref. 13, p. 6 of
320). The approximate center of the site is located at latitude 43° 18’ 16.5" and longitude 73°
40’ 34.8", in the 24™ congressional district of the state of New York (Ref. 18, p. 1 of 2; Ref.
29, p. 2 of 2),

The site is bordered on the southeast by the former Walczak Property and the AMG Inc.
manufacturing plant. To the east are the Luzerne Road site (New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Site Number 55710) and a polychlorinated biphenyl
(PCB) secure landfill (resulting from storage of waste materials removed from the Luzerne Road
site) (Ref. 13, pp. 5 through 8 of 320; Ref. 15, p. 7 of 7, Ref. 19, pp. 1 through 3 of 3).

Figure 1 identifies the landfill location, nearest residence, nearest surface water, probable point
of entry (PPE) to Halfway Creek, and nearby wetlands and sensitive environments. Figure 2
provides a detailed site map including previous sampling locations.
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As previously indicated, the site operated from 1961 to 1977, and was used for disposal of
municipal waste. However, it is alleged that the site received capacitors containing PCBs and
approximately five tons of ink sludges (Ref. 13, p. 5 of 320). The site was inspected periodically
after it became inactive in 1977. Violations noted during these inspections include: the landfill
was not properly closed; leachate generation; and the potential for volatilization of landfilled
materials. The City of Glens Falls was also cited for failure to close the landfill (Ref. 3, p. 3 of
8; Ref. 12, p. 48 of 73).

Due to the high cost of the proposed closure plan submitted by the City of Glens Falls to
NYSDEC and the resultant city budget constraints, the Rotary Club of Glens Falls proposed an
alternate beautification project. The alternate beautification project was approved by the
NYSDEC with the specifications that there would be a minimum of 24 inches of soil and that
the top 6 inches would be capable of supporting vegetation (Ref. 3, pp. 7 and 8 of 8; Ref. 12,
p. 49 of 73).

An inspection of the site performed on January 12, 1981 noted erosion problems because the
landfill was not properly covered on the top or sides. The site continued to have erosion
problems and closure violations, including scattered waste on the ground surface and protrusion
through the soil cover (Ref. 12, p. 49 of 73; Ref. 13, pp. 246 through 259 of 320).

A Phase I preliminary investigation for the site was completed by Recra Research, Inc. and the
summary report dated September 6, 1983 was submitted to NYSDEC (Ref. 12, pp. 1 through 73
of 73). The investigation included a review of historical documents, a preliminary assessment
based on information gathered, and a site inspection performed on August 10, 1983, and a
proposed Phase II Work Plan. No sampling was conducted at the site during these investigations
(Ref. 12, pp. 2 and 10 through 54 of 73).

A subsequent Phase II investigation was performed by Recra Environmental, Inc. for the
NYSDEC (completed in 1987) to address the data inadequacies, characterize the subsurface
geology and hydrogeology at the site, and characterize the impact on soil, surface water, and
groundwater quality at the site (Ref. 13, pp. 10 and 11 of 320). Five subsurface soil borings
were conducted and subsequently converted to monitoring wells. The borings were advanced to
depths ranging from 14 to 32 feet below the ground surface. Split-spoon soil samples were
collected at five-foot intervals, or when a change in lithology occurred. Subsurface soil samples
were also collected continuously in the water bearing zone in borings MW-101-2 through MW-
101-5 (Ref. 13, p. 17 of 320). No visual evidence of landfilled materials was documented in the
boring logs for the wells indicating that these subsurface soil samples were not collected within
the landfill border (Ref. 13, pp. 111 through 118 of 320).

Groundwater was encountered at depths ranging from approximately 8 feet in MW-101-4 to a
depth of 19 to 20 feet in MW-101-1, MW-101-2, and MW-101-3. Groundwater flow is generally
to the southeast with a gradient of approximately 0.005 ft/ft (Ref. 13, p. 105 of 320). Monitoring
wells MW-101-2 and MW-101-3 are considered to be the upgradient wells. Specifically, MW-
101-2 is upgradient of the Luzerne Road and PCB Landfill sites, and MW-101-3 is upgradient
of the Glen Falls Landfill. A permeability in the range of 10? cm/sec was calculated from
geotechnical analysis of saturated sediments from the monitoring wells (Ref. 13, p. 36 of 320).
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All five monitoring wells were completed in the unconsolidated sands that extend from the
surface and into the water table. Bedrock in the area, which varies between shale and limestone,
occurs at a depth of 120 feet beneath the site. The sandy sediments beneath the site are typically
very fine to pebbly sands, and were deposited by glacial lakes Albany, Quaker Springs, or
Coreville (Ref. 13, p. 35 of 320). The site is located in an area where well production rates
range from 10 to 100 gallons per minute (Ref. 25, pp. 2 and 3 of 3).

Subsurface soil samples were collected for analysis from a 5 to 7 foot depth in monitoring well
MW-101-4, 12 to 14 foot depth in monitoring well MW-101-3, and from a 15 to 17 foot depth
in monitoring wells MW-101-1, MW-101-2, and MW-101-5 (Ref. 13, p. 39 of 320). Two
additional subsurface soil samples were collected from hand augured borings, HA-101-1, from
0 to 2 foot depth, and HA-101-2, from O to 2.5 foot depth. These hand augured borings were
both located east of and away from the site. In addition, the subsurface soil boring HA-101-2
was located in the area of the former PCB disposal/excavation area associated with the Luzerne
Road site. Two 'sediment’ samples were also collected for analysis; sample SP-101-1 was
collected from a location east of and away from the site influence, while sample SP-101-2
(actually a surface soil sample) was collected from a dry pond area near Sherman Avenue,
northeast of the site and not along the surface water pathway (Ref. 13, p. 40 of 320).

The results of the analysis performed on the subsurface soil samples collected from the
subsurface soil borings (outside and away from the landfilled area), indicated concentrations of
total chromium of 1.8 micrograms/gram (ug/g) and 4.7 ug/g in MW-101-2 and MW-101-1
respectively, in areas not known to be associated with the landfill. The organic compound 1,1-
dichloroethene was detected at 44 micrograms/kilogram (ug/kg) (MW-101-4) and 26 ug/kg (MW-
101-5); and 1,1,2,2 tetrachloroethane was detected at an estimated concentration of 100 ug/kg in
subsurface soil boring MW-101-5 (Ref. 13, p. 39 of 320).

The results of the analysis performed on the subsurface soil sample collected from the hand
augured boring HA-101-1, indicated concentrations of total chromium (2.54 ug/g), hexavalent
chromium (0.017 ug/g), total lead (1.63 ug/g), total mercury (0.035 ug/g), and total nickel (2.73
ug/g). The results of the analysis performed on the subsurface soil sample collected from the
hand augured boring HA-101-2, indicated concentrations of total chromium (4.99 ug/g),
hexavalent chromium (0.033 ug/g), total lead (4.26 ug/g), total mercury (0.045 ug/g), total nickel
(1.97 ug/g), and total PCBs (160 ug/g) (Ref. 13, p. 41 of 320).

The results of the analysis performed on sediment sample SP-101-1, indicated concentrations of
total chromium (3.31 ug/g), hexavalent chromium (0.019 ug/g), total lead (3.57 ug/g), total nickel
(1.59 ug/g), and total PCBs (0.35 ug/g). The results of the analysis performed on sediment
sample SP-101-2, indicated concentrations of total chromium (30.1 ug/g), hexavalent chromium
(0.267 ug/g), total lead (473 ug/g), total mercury (0.530 ug/g), total nickel (21.7 ug/g), total silver
(3.05 ug/g), and total PCBs (2.3 ug/g).

Groundwater quality data most indicative of the Glen Falls Landfill is from monitoring wells

MW-101-3 (upgradient) and MW-101-4 (downgradient). The sample analysis for these two wells
found no constituent significantly above background (Ref. 13, p. 45 of 320).

r\ech\preasm'\glenfsip.wpS 5



As indicated on Figure 2, subsurface soil sample HA-101-2 was collected from the area of past
PCB disposal activity not associated with the Glens Falls Landfill site. In addition, due to the
close proximity of other potential sources, the adjacent NYSDEC, Luzerne Road site and the PCB
secure landfill, the analytical results for the sediment samples and groundwater samples collected
do not represent an impact from the former Glens Falls Landfill site. The contaminants found
are more likely to be related to the impact of the other two sites or other unknown activities (Ref.
13, pp. 40, 44, and 48 of 320).

A site reconnaissance conducted by ARCS II personnel in September 1995 indicated that no
further remedial activities have been performed. The observable portions of the landfill proper
were wooded with tree growth that appeared to be well established. As noted in the Phase |
investigation, a dry drainage ditch is located along Route 87 (the highway stormwater
management ditch) which jointly directs highway and landfill surface runoff towards Halfway
Creek at a point 1 mile north of the site (Ref. 12, p. 7 of 73; Ref. 16, p. 2 of 7).

Evaluation of Existing Information

Existing information provided by USEPA, file searches performed at NYSDEC offices, reference
literature provided by the United States Geological Society, and information provided by New
York State Department of Health (NYSDOH), were used in conjunction with information
gathered during the September 1995 site reconnaissance and interviews to complete an initial
evaluation of the site. The information reviewed indicated no collection or analysis of soil,
sediment, or surface water samples from the landfill. In addition, the existing data does not
contain proper quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) documentation and consequently, was
used for screening purposes only.

The soil and sediment samples obtained during the Phase II investigation were obtained from
locations off the landfill proper (Ref. 13, p. 16 of 320). Soil sample HA-101-2 was collected
from the area of past PCB disposal activity not associated with the Glens Falls Landfill site.
Sediment sample SP-101-2, which exhibited elevated concentrations of constituents of concern,
is located too far from the site (nor was along the surface water pathway) to indicate the site as
the source of the contaminants identified (Ref. 13, p. 40 of 320).

Groundwater sampling performed at the site indicates the groundwater downgradient from the
Glens Falls Landfill site is not contaminated. However, the monitoring well most closely
associated with the PCB landfill does show some contamination. The existence of these
contaminants indicates a potential-for-release to local groundwater. The two sources of
groundwater contamination in the area appear to be the adjacent Luzerne Road sites. No
documentation of further groundwater sampling performed at the Glens Falls Landfill site since
the Phase II investigation has been identified.

Source Description

The waste source for the site is the identified landfilled material. The landfilled area covers
approximately 14 acres. The landfill facility was in operation between 1961 to 1977 and was
primarily used for disposal of municipal wastes. It has been alleged that the site received

capacitors containing PCBs and approximately 5 tons of ink sludge (Ref. 13, p. 5 of 320).
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As a conservative evaluation of the landfill’s effect, a review of groundwater results used to
monitor the adjacent two NYDEC listed sites contaminated (and known to contain sources of
metals and PCBs) was conducted. Three constituents were identified (PCBs, zinc, and nickel)
as present in the two downgradient monitoring wells east of the landfill. As PCBs were allegedly
deposited in the landfill, the low concentration in the northern downgradient well (and furthest
north from the influence of the adjacent PCB landfill site) indicates that the nearby PCB sources
contribute a considerable PCB loading to groundwater not similarly seen from the municipal
landfill. Therefore, these constituents were evaluated to provide a scenario relative to the Glen
Falls landfill in the absence of any available documentation of hazardous waste being deposited
on the site.

Hazard Assessment

Updated and additional information and data collected to further evaluate the site to determine
the need for CERCLA remedial action included nearby populations, 4-mile radius populations,
floodplain, wetland, and sensitive environments information.

Groundwater Pathway

The groundwater pathway was evaluated on a potential-to-release basis. The Glens Falls Landfill
site is underlain by unconsolidated sediments which rests on Ordovician age shales and/or
carbonates. The sand sediments beneath the site are typically very fine to pebbly sands, and were
deposited by glacial lakes Albany, Quaker Springs, or Coreville. Bedrock in the area is found
at approximately 120 feet beneath the ground surface. Both the unconsolidated sediments and
bedrock units are used as sources of drinking water (Ref. 13, pp. 35 and 36 of 320; Ref. 27, pp.
2, 4 and 7 of 13; Ref. 30, p. 1 of 1).

The unconsolidated sediments beneath the site are one of the glacial valley-fill aquifers present
in upstate New York. The deposit in the vicinity of the site forms the thickest and largest
unconsolidated aquifer in the Lake Champlain-Upper Hudson region. The deposit is greater than
15 miles long and up to 9 miles wide (Ref. 13, p. 35 of 320; Ref. 27, pp. 2, 4 and 7 of 13).

During the installation of the monitoring wells at the site, water was encountered at a depth of
between 8 to 20 feet (Ref. 13, p. 36 of 320). Groundwater flow is generally to the southeast with
a gradient of approximately 0.005 ft/ft (Ref. 13, p. 105 of 320). A permeability in the range of
102 cm/sec was calculated from the results of geotechnical analysis of saturated sediments from
the monitoring wells (Ref. 13, p. 36 of 320).

Groundwater in the vicinity of the site is used for drinking water and is drawn from both the
upper unconsolidated glacial deposits and the bedrock aquifer (Ref. 20, pp. 1 through 13 of 13;
Ref. 30, p. 1 of 1). The nearest municipal wells owned by the South Glens Falls Village are
located approximately 1.9 miles from the site, and are completed in the bedrock aquifer (Ref. 20,
pp- 1, 4, and 13 of 13; Ref. 30, p. 1 of 1). The nearest community well is located approximately
1.5 miles from the site (Ref. 20, pp. 2 and 7 of 13).
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There are 5,852 persons using groundwater from community wells within four miles of the site.
All non-municipal groundwater sources obtain drinking water from the upper unconsolidated
aquifer (Ref. 20, pp. 1 through 13 of 13; Ref. 30, p. 1 of 1).

Municipal drinking water sources draw potable water from both the upper unconsolidated aquifer
and the bedrock aquifer, in addition to surface water sources. The Town of Moreau’s Water
District #2, supplies drinking water to 2,700 persons from wells completed in the upper
unconsolidated aquifer (Ref. 20, p. 7 of 13; Ref. 30, p. 1 of 1). The South Glens Falls Village
wells supply drinking water to 3,700 persons from wells completed in the bedrock aquifer (Ref.
20, p. 13 of 13; Ref. 30, p. 1 of 1). Fort Edward Village supplies drinking water to 3,500
persons from wells completed in the bedrock aquifer, and from surface water sources not
associated with the surface water pathway (Ref. 20, pp. 10, 11, and 13 of 13; Ref. 30, p. 1 of 1).
For evaluation of the groundwater pathway, 3 percent (105 persons) of these 3,500 persons were
included as part of the target population for the distances of 3 to 4 miles from the site. This was
based on the water production rates of wells and surface water sources for Fort Edward Village
provided by NYSDOH (Ref. 20, p. 11 of 13).

In summary, the total population utilizing groundwater is 13,920 (0-0.25 mi., 13; 0.25 - 0.5 mi.,
39; 0.5-1.0 mi., 149; 1.0-2.0 mi., 5069; 2.0-3.0 mi., 4317; 3.0-4.0 mi., 4,333) (Ref. 4, pp. 8 and
9 of 9; Ref. 20, pp. | through 13; Ref. 21, p. 1 of 1; Ref. 30, p. 1 of 1). The remainder of the
population within four miles of the site, obtains its water exclusively from surface water sources.
These municipal drinking water purveyors include the City of Glens Falls (which obtains its
water from upland reservoirs) and the Town of Queensbury (which obtains its water from the
Hudson River) (Ref. 20, pp. 1, 2, and 3 of 13; Ref. 21, p. | of 1). No surface water drinking
water sources are located along the 15-mile surface water pathway from the site (Ref. 7, p. 1 of
1; Ref. 20, pp. | through 3 of 13).

The nearest private well is located within approximately 700 feet of the northern edge of the
landfill, but is reported not in use at this time (Ref. 16, p. 2 of 7; Ref. 13 pp. 27 and 105 of 20).
No formal wellhead protection area has been established in the area (Ref. 21, p. 1 of 1).

Surface Water Pathway

Surface water samples were not collected in conjunction with any investigations at the site.
Sediment samples collected cannot be considered indicative of the impact of the site due to the
presence of the two other hazardous waste sites located east of the site, and the distance from
the sampling locations to the site. No validated analytical data was available for sediment in the
area; therefore, the surface water pathway was evaluated on a potential-to-release basis. The
sediment data was used for screening purposes only.

The nearest surface water body is the Halfway Creek located approximately one mile to the
north. Surface runoff from the site is directed northward toward Halfway Creek (Ref. 12, p. 7
of 73).

The surface water pathway probable point-of-entry is at Halfway Creek. Surface water flows
from Halfway Creek approximately 14 miles before discharging to the Champlain Barge Canal
(Ref. 7, p. 1 of 1). As there are no gauging stations on Halfway Creek, the flow rate of Halfway
Creek was estimated to be 10 cubic feet per second (cfs) (Ref. 24, p. 1 of 1; Ref. 27, pp. 12 and
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13 of 13). New York State designates the Halfway Creek as a Class AA surface water body,
indicating it is a source of water supply for drinking, culinary, or food processing (Ref. 23. p.
L1 of 21; Ref. 28, p. 7 of 14).

The site is located in an area of minimal flooding (Ref. 5, p. 2 and 3 of 3). The 2-year, 24-hour
rainfall is 3.0 inches for Warren County (Ref. 11, p. 2 of 2). The drainage area for the site is
approximately 14 acres (Ref. 6, p. 1 of 1). The soils beneath the site consist primarily of sands
(Ref. 13, p. 35 of 320). The United States Department of Agriculture Soil Survey (USDASS)
for Warren County, New York, classifies the undisturbed soils in the area as Oakville loamy fine
sand which is a well-drained soil exhibiting rapid permeability and slow surface runoff (Ref. 26,
pp. 2, 3, and 4 of 6).

The Halfway Creek segment of the surface water pathway is designated as used for fish
propagation, and the Champlain Canal segment of the surface water pathway is designated as
used as a fishery. No documented evidence indicates they have been contaminated as a result
of site activities. Resource use of the surface water pathway may include irrigation.
Approximately 6.5 miles of wetland frontage are located along Halfway Creek, downstream from
the PPE. No drinking water intakes or sensitive habitats are located along the surface water
pathway. No available documentation suggests any sensitive environments have been
contaminated as a result of any site activities (Ref. 16, p. 2 of 7; Ref. 17, pp. 1 through 9 of 12).

Soil Exposure Pathway

There has been no known collection or analysis of surface soil samples from the landfill proper
and consequently no surface soil contamination has been documented. Two subsurface soil
samples were collected from hand augured borings during the Phase II investigation performed
at the site. These hand augured borings were located east of (and at some distance away) the
site. The sample which exhibited the greatest concentrations of contaminants, was obtained from
the area of the former PCB disposal/excavation area associated with the Luzerne Road site (Ref.
13, pp. 16 and 41 of 320).

There are no day-care centers or schools within 200 feet of the site. The nearest school is the
City of Glens Falls High School, located approximately 0.85 miles northeast of the site along
Sherman Avenue (Ref. 6, p. 1 of 1; Ref. 16, p. 2 of 7). The nearest residence is located
approximately 300 feet south of the site (Ref. 6, p. 1 of 1). There are approximately 268
residents within (.25 miles of the site, 714 between 0.25 and 0.5 miles, and 4,152 between 0.5
and 1.0 miles (Ref. 4, pp. 8 and 9 of 9). There are no on-site workers. The site appears to be
accessible by the public as no continuous fence around the site is evident (Ref. 16, p. 2 of 7).

There are no terrestrial sensitive environments located on or within 200 feet of the site (Ref. 17,
pp. 1 through 9 of 12).

Air Pathway
Air samples, with the exception of real-time photoionizer and explosimeter sampling, were not

collected in conjunction with any investigations at the site. There are approximately 42,184
people living within a 4-mile radius from the site as follows: 0 - 1/4 miles, 268; 1/4 - 1/2 miles,
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714; 1/2 - | miles, 4,152; 1 - 2 miles, 16,386; 2 - 3 miles, 14,214; 3 - 4 miles, 6,449 (Ref. 4, pp.
8 and 9 of 9).

Thirteen habitats supportive of federally or state designated threatened or endangered species are
located within four miles of the site and within the air pathway. Habitat supportive of the
Northern Wild Comfrey, a vascular plant which is a state-designated threatened species, is located
1.36 miles from the site. Several habitats which are supportive of the Kamer Blue, a butterfly
or skipper which 1s a federal-designated endangered species, are located within 4 miles of the
site. Habitat supportive of the Small White Ladyslipper, a vascular plant which is a state-
designated endangered species, is located 3.3 miles from the site (Ref. 17, pp. 7 through 9 of 12).
There are approximately 1,310 acres of wetlands located within 4 miles of the site as follows:
0 - 1/4 miles, O acres; 1/4 - 1/2 miles, 0 acres; 1/2 - 1 miles, 21.8 acres; | - 2 miles, 91.35 acres;
2 - 3 miles, 365 acres; 3 - 4 miles, 832.25 acres (Ref. 10, p. 1 of 1).

Summary

The existing information is sufficient to evaluate the site. Groundwater is used as a drinking
water source within a 4-mile radius of the Glens Falls Landfill site. Potable drinking water is
supplied by municipal, community, and private wells. Drainage from the landfill flows westward
to a dry drainage ditch that functions as a stormwater runoff control for the adjacent highway
Interstate Route 87. The drainage ditch connects with Halfway Creek at a point approximately
one mile to the north. There are no areas of observed surface contamination within 200 feet of
any schools, day-care centers, or terrestrial sensitive environments. There are no documented
observed releases to the surface water. Groundwater sampling has been conducted at the landfill
and the two adjacent metals and PCB contaminated sites. There are no significant levels of con-
taminants in the downgradient groundwater from the landfill, but contamination is present down-
gradient of the two adjacent sites with a clear attribution of groundwater constituents to those
found in the adjacent site sources. There are sensitive environments within the 4-mile air path-
way of the site. There are no significant habitats along the surface water pathway. The wetland
frontage is approximately 6.5 miles and the nearest wetland is approximately 1.0 mile from the
site. No documentation is present to indicate that any of these areas have been contaminated.
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1968, Corinth, NY Quadrangle 1968, Lake Luzerne, NY Quadrangle 1968, Fort Miller,
NY Quadrangle 1967.

Wetlands Along 15-Mile Surface Water Pathways for Glen Falls Landfill, completed by
Ebasco based on New York State Freshwater Wetlands Maps, provided on 7.5-Minute
Series, Glens Falls, NY Quadrangle 1966, Hudson Falls, NY Quadrangle, 1966, Putnam
Mountain, NY Quadrangle 1966, Fort Ann, NY Quadrangle 1944.

Wetlands Frontage and Acreage Calculations compiled by Ebasco based on U.S.
Department of Interior and U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetlands Inventory
provided on 7.5-Minute Series, Glens Falls, NY Quadrangle 1966, Hudson Falls, NY
Quadrangle, 1966, Ganesvoort, NY Quadrangle 1968, Corinth, NY Quadrangle 1968,
Lake Luzerne, NY Quadrangle 1968, Fort Miller, NY Quadrangle 1967.
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U.S. Department of Commerce, Rainfall Atlas of the United States, Technical Paper No.
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Recra Environmental, Inc., Glens Falls Landfill, New York State Superfund Phase I
Summary Report, Prepared for New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation (NYSDEC), September 6, 1983.

Recra Research, Inc., Engineering Investigations at [nactive Hazardous Waste Sites, Phase
IT Investigation, Glens Falls Landfill, Site No. 557003, Queensbury(T), Warren County,
Prepared for NYSDEC, February 1987.

Site Access Request Letter dated July 21, 1995, from Ebasco to Mr. Joseph Sullivan, City
of Glens Falls - Town Engineer.

NYSDEC, Division of Hazardous Waste Remediation, Quarterly Status Report of Inactive
Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites, July 1995.

Place, D.J., Ebasco, Notes and Photographs from Off-Site Reconnaissance and Interviews,
Glens Falls Site, September 14 and 15, 1995.

NYSDEC, New York Natural Heritage Program, Element Occurrence Réport, Dated April
10, 1995.

Latitude and Longitude Calculation Worksheets for Glens Falls Landfill, Calculations
performed by Place, D.J. of Ebasco, February 6, 1995.

NYSDEC Response dated December 28, 1989 to request by Mr. Fred H. Alexy of AMG
Industries, Inc. to redefine site boundaries of the Luzerne Road Site, No. 557010 with
attached maps.

NYSDEC, Bureau of Public Water Supply Protection, Warren, Washington, and Saratoga
Counties, Location of Community Water System Sources, 1982 and Updated Files for
Water System Sources from New York Department of Health in Albany and Glens Falls,
1995.

Place, D.J., Ebasco, Telephone Conversation with Glen Bruso, NYSDOH, regarding Glens
Falls Landfill site activities since Phase II report, Well Head Protection for the area and
arrangements for interview.

NYSDEC, New York Wellhead Protection Program, September 1990.

New York State Water Quality 1994, Submitted Pursuant to Section 305(b) of the Federal
Clean Water Act, June 1994.
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United States Department of the Interior Geological Survey (USGS). Water-Resources
Report 87-4275, Potential Yields of Wells in Unconsolidated Aquifers in Upstate New
York -- Hudson-Mohawk Sheet, 1988.

United States Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, Soil Survey of
Warren County, January 1989.

G.L. Giese and W.A. Hobba, Jr., USGS, Water Resources of the Champlain-Upper
Hudson Basins in New York State, prepared for State of New York, Office of Planning
Coordination, 1970.

State of New York, Official Compilation of Codes, Rules, and Regulations, Title 6:
Conservation, Article 7, Lake Champlain Drainage Basin Part 830, 1966, and Article 19,
Upper Hudson River Drainage Basin, Part 941, 1990.

New York State Congressional Districts, 1984, The New York State Legislative Task
Force on Demographic Research and Reapportionment.

Place, D.J., Ebasco, Telephone Conversation with Glen Bruso, NYSDOH, regarding
aquifer of completion for community wells located within 4 miles of the Glens Falls
Landfill site.
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, Hew York 12977 A
. 0
June 23, 1977

Thomas R. Monroe
Regional Director

Mr. Robert J. Cronin, Mayor
City of Glens Falls

City Hall

Glens Falls, New York 12801

Re: (4700) Landf{11 Closure
Glens Falls (C), Warren (Co)

Dear Mayor Cronin:

In your letter dated January 17, 1977 you {ndicated that as soon as the
City was prepared to close out i1ts landf{11 you would check with our
office concerning proper closure procedures. As the 1andfi11 has been
closed to the general public for approximately 6 months, 1t is our opinion
that the City should have had appropriate lead time to begin planning the
closure of this site. An {nspection of Tuesday, June 14, 1977 {ndicated
that there was an uncovered mfxture of general refuse on the top of the
landfi11 sfte which 1f {t 1s continued to be dumped at thfs locatfon, will
only increase the problem of final closure. If it i{s the City's intention
to continue partial use of this site for City purposes, then all refuse
delivered to this site must be compacted and covered dafly as required by
Part 360. It {s suggested that a meeting be held including representatives
of the City, our Albany office and of this office to discuss your closure
plans. If you concur please advise and we will arrange the meeting at a
mstually convenient time.

Your cooperatfon in this matter is appreciated. If you care to discuss
this by telephone please call the writer at 891-1370.

Sincerely,

D. A. Corliss, P.E.
Regional Engineer

By:

David B, Fleury, P.E.
Sen{or Sanitary Engineer
DBF : mnd

cc: E. Barcomb, P.E.
D. Sullivan, Chief E. C. 0.
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CITY OF GLENS FALLS
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

46 RIDGE STREET, GLENS FALLS, N. Y. 1280l

518 792-3141 + 518 792-2770
COMMON COUNCIL WORKSHOP MEETING - FEBRUARY 22, 1978

February 9, 1978

FROM: Peter J. Brown, Jr. Engineer
TO: Mayor Edward Bartholomew
Members of the Glens Falls Common Council

RE: Closure of former Landfill on Luzerne Rd.
This Department has completed plans for the proposed closure

of the former City owned Landfill on Luzerne Road. Included are;

1 of 3 Rist Frost - April 17, 1978 - Topo Map
2 of 3 City of G, F. - January y 1978 - Topo Map
3 of 3 City of G, F, - February , 1978 - Topo Map

1 set of cross sections of existing and proposed
grades which coincide with plans 2 of 3 and 3 of 3.

After careful study we have decided to propose the ad justment

f slcpes on the west side (Northway side) of the hill to a 1 .on

Q

2.5 which will be more consistent with the existing Northway side
Slopes. ! = e W e ey Ty : s - e A 1e3T] o

On the easterlz;gidg_(Walczak) we have proposed a 1 on 3 slope
with a 15 ft, wide drainage ditch within the property line at the
toe of the slope and to continue this slope and ditch around the
north side of the Walczak property.

This ditch would continue to a point where it would discharge
into the ravine at .the northeast corner of the property.

Along the nppth side of the property again we propose a 1 on
3 slope with 15 ft, wide ditch at the top of slope within our

‘bounds .,
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CITY OF GLENS FALLS
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

46 RIDGE STREET, GLENS FALLS, N. Y. 1280l
518 792-3141 o 518 792-2770

The ad justments in grade will create an excess of nearly
60,000 cu.yds. of sand, rubble and other unsuitable materials
typical of landfills which must be properly disposed of., To
accommodate this excess it will be necessary to either haul these
materials to an existing landfill for proper disposal or utilize
our existing property adjoining the landfill,

Should we use the existing sand pit which is shown on the
plans, we would be required to fill the base of this pit to a point
or elevation at least 3 ft. above the ground water elevation.
This would require approximately 24,000 cu.yds. of sand fill. At
this point we would be able to fill the remainder of the pit with
the excess debris from the landfill,

Whén—;he propéf g;aaés are wet on the landfill, it would be
necessary to place a cover (1,5 ft,) of sand over its entire
surface with an addition of 0.5 ft. of soil, capable of supporting
vegetation. I recommend that we use clay; when properly prepared,
will support most types of vegetation. Futhermore, the clay which is
practically impervious, would allow very little moisture into the
landfill below, eliminating most leachate.

The sand for fill in the base of the existing pit, its final
cover material, and the 1.5 ft., cover for the entire landfill
could be imported from off the site or the City could open a new
pit ad jacent to the existing pit which ultimately can be used by

the City for disposal of building rubble or tree disposal,
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CITY OF GLENS FALLS
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

46 RIDGE STREET, GLENS FALLS, N. Y. 12801
518 792-3141 + 518 792-2770

To keep hauling costs at a minumum I would recommemd the
disposal of the excess debris from the landfill in the existing
pit and open a new pit for the cover material. This would leave
only the clay cover to be imported from off-site.

To complete the closing of the landfill; lime, fertilizer, seed
and mulch would be applied by a hydro seeder. The grass will be
similar to that used on the ski slopes at West Mountain,

A detailed estimate for the work is attached for your
convenience and it includes all costs involved with the plans as
drawn, less the gas vent system , a monitoring program for gas
and water and maintenance of completed project,

Other items which must be resolved are the future use &and
control of the proposed borrow pit and the ultimate usage oI the

entire parcel,
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CITY OF GLENS FALLS
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

46 RIDGE STREET, GLENS FALLS, N. Y. 1280l
518 792-3141 o 518 792-2770

February 9, 1978

Preliminary Estimates for Landfill Closure

by Peter J, Brown, Jr. Engineer

DO~V WP

Clear & grub

Stripping Topsoil - proposed pit
Excavation - proposed pit to Existing pit
Excavation - Hill by dozer

Excavation - Hill by scraper

Sand Cover - 1,5* Hill

Sand Cover - 1.5' Existing Pit

Rough Grade- #6 & #7

0.5 Clay to cover hill

Fine Grade Clay

. Seed Fertilizer - Hill

Mulching - Hill

Ground Control

Topsoil from Stockpile to #7-0.33"
Fence around proposed pit

SUB TOTAL

+ 5% contingency
TOTAL

Reference No. 3
Page 6 of 8

$ 3,000.00
2,050.00
36,000 .00
24,480,00
76,475.00
50,250,00
13,050,00
23,247,00
37,800,00
24,732,00
36,000,C0
18,000.00
1,800,600
2 304, QU
& G, 0a

$ 355,884,00

$ 375,000.00
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Dircctors

Ronent AvoN
Paur E. Toxtivr
J. Artun No..uN
R. Case Prive

April 4, 1979

The Honorable Robert E. Flacke

Commissioner

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
¢/0 Fort William Henry

Lake George, New York 12845

Dear Mr. Flacke,

The Rotary Club of Glens Falls is interested in undertaking
a beautification project at the site of the Glens Falls City
landfill known as " Mount Trashmore " This project would be our
way of recognizing the 75th Anniversary of Rotary International.

We have been informed by the City that this is not possible
without the expenditure of a great deal of money because of
environmental codes and requirements that must be satisfied.

Our intention is simply to contour and seed the face of " Mount
Trashmore " as seen from the Northway and to place plantings.

I would appreciate it very much if you would advise me as
to the possibility of our club undertaking this project.

Sincerely yours,

¢
Robert C. Westcott,
President

5 »j”
&

P e
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New Yqgk State Department of r‘nwrom‘tal Con: Reference No. 3
a Page 8 of 8

MEMORANDUM

Norm VanValkenburgh, Director, Div, of Land Res. & Forest lgt. (\
Norman H. MNosenchuck, Director, Div. of Solid Waste Hgt. /
Glens Falls!' 'Mount Trashmore" o ‘ I o

T
.".\‘lv.‘l
April 24, 1979 ' : _‘LL\"

Inasmuch as '"Mount Trashmore" Is an inactive refuse
disposal area, we would not require a permit under 6NYCRR
360 provldlng that in reconfiguring and contourlng the mound:
1) Total final cover over the refuse is a minimum of

24", the top 6" of which will sppport vegetation.
2) Top surface slopes and gradients of unlined dntches
.are in the range of 1- 2 percent.

3) Final grades on vegatated side slopes are not
steeper than 1 (vertical) on 3 (horizontal), wher=~ .
\ ever possible, and such other slopes as necessary,

that are adequate to asure stabelnzatlon.

In the past, we have provided technical assistance

"to communlities such as Glens Falls. Although our land-

scape architect is currently in the hospital recovering
from an automobile accident, if the project Is anticipated
to get underway in the fall we could provide landscape
architectural assistance. : 8, * "

EHB :bw

cc: Region § -
Bud Colden
Don Corliss
Larry Vemon

with enclosures
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FROST ASSOCIATES Page | of 9

P.O.Box 495, Essex, Conliceu.ew. .
(203) 767-7644 FAX (203) 767-1971

March 9,

To: Ebasco Services Inc.
P.O Box 661
Lyndhurst, New Jersey 07071

Attn: Edgar Aguado

Fr: Frost Associates
P.O. Box 495
Essex, Conn 06426

Tel: (203) 767-7644
Fax: (203) 767-1971

Sub: Glens Falls Landfill
Glen Falls, NY

CERCLIS: NYD980506620

Job: 50065
Site Longitude: 73-40-39 73.677498
Site Latitude : 43-18-17 43.304722

The CENTRACTS report below identifies the population, households, and private water
wells of each Block Group that lies within, or partially within, the 4, 3, 2, 1, .5,
and .25, mile "rings" of the latitude and longitude coordinates above. CENTRACTS may
have up to ten radii of any length. 1000 block groups, and 15000 block group sides.

CENTRACTS uses the 1990 Block Group population and Block Group house count data found
in the Census Bureau's 1990 STF-1A files. The sources of water supply data are from
the Bureau's 1990 STF-3A files. The boundary line coordinates of the Block Groups
were extracted from the Census Bureau's 1990 TIGER/Line Files.

CENTRACTS reports are created with programs written by Frost Associates, P.O. Box
495, Essex, Conn. The code was written using Microsoft's Quick-Basic Ver. 4.5.

Latitude and Longitude coordinates identifying a site are entered in degrees and
decimal degrees. One or more county files holding Block Group boundary lines are
selected for use by CENTRACTS by determining whether the site coordinates fall within
the minimum and maximum Lat\Lon coordinates of each county in the state.

Each Block Group line segment has Lat\Lon coordinates representing the "From" and
"To" ends of that line. All coordinates from the selected county files are read and
converted from degrees, decimal degrees to X\Y miles from the site location. Each
line segment is then examined whether it lies within or partially within the maximum
ring from the site.

The unique Block Group ID numbers of each line segment that lie within the maximum
ring are retained. All Block Group boundary lines matching the Block Group numbers
are then extracted from the respective county files to obtain all sides of the in-
cluded Block Groups. Boundary records are then sorted in adjacent side order to
determine the shape and area of each Block Group polygon.

A method to solve for the area of a polygon is to take one-half the sum of the pro-
ducts obtained by multiplying each X-cocordinate by the difference between the adja-
cent Y-coordinates. For a polygon with coordinates at adjacent angles A, B, C, D, and

19485
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E. The formula can be expressed:
Area = 1/2(Xa(Ye-Yb)+ Xb{Ya-Yb)+ Xc(Yb-Yd)+ Xd(Yc-Ye)+ Xe(Yd-Ya)}

For each ring, the selected Block Groups will be inside, outside, or intersected by
the ring. When a polygon is intersected, the partial Block Group area within that
ring is calculated using the method described below.

When a ring intersects a Block Group, the intersect points are solved and plotted at
the points where the ring enters and exits the shape. The chord line, a line within
the circle connecting the intersect points is determined. This chord line 1s used to
calculate the segment area, the half moon shape between the chord line and the ring,
and the sub-polygon created by the chord line and the Block Group boundaries that lie
outside the ring.

The segment area is subtracted from the sub-polygon area to determine the area of the
sub-polygon outside the ring. The area outside the ring is then subtracted from the
area of the entire polygon to arrive at the inside area. This inside area is then
divided by the tract's total area to determine the percentage of area within the
ring. This process is repeated for each block group that is intersected by one of the
rings. The total area, partial area, and percentage of partial area of those block
groups within, or partially within a ring, are held in memory for the report.

On occasion, the algorithm described above is unable to determine the area of the
partial area. Within the report program is a "Paint" routine which allows an enclosed
shape to be highlighted. Another routine calculates the percentage of highlighted
screen pixels to the pixels within the polygon. A manual entry is allowed. Both the
"paint" method and manual entry method over ride the calculated method.

CENTRACTS lists, starting on page 4, all Block Groups in State, County, Census Tract,
and Block Group ID order that lie within, or partially within, the maximum ring. Each
Block Group is identified by a City or Town name and by the Block Group's State,
County, Tract and Block Group ID number. Following is the Block Group's 1990 populu
tion and house count extracted from the Census Bureau's 1990 STF-1A files.

The next four columns display water source data from the 1990 STF-3A files. The first
column is "Units with Public system or private company source of water", followed by

"Units with individual well, Drilled, source of water"; "Units with individual well,

Dug, source of water" and "Units with Other source of water".

For each ring, CENTRACTS then shows the Block Groups that are within that ring, the
Block Group's total area in square miles, the partial area of the Block Group within
that ring, and the partial percentage within the ring. The areas of the included
Block Group and the partial areas are then totaled.

The last section tallies the demographic data within each ring. The percentage of
area for each Block Group is multiplied times the census data for that Block Group
and totaled for all Block Group's within the ring. Ring totals are then determined
by subtracting the three mile data from the four mile, the two mile from the three
mile, one from the two, etc... Population on private wells is calculated using the
formula: ((Drilled + Dug Wells) / Households) * Population
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Glen Falls, NY Page 3 of 9
Block Blk Grp House Public Drilled Dug

No. City Group ID People Holds Water Wells Wells Other
1 Moreau 36091 0602 1 2080 954 930 0 0 0
2 Moreau 36091 0602 2 1426 585 609 0 0 0
2 Moreau 36091 0601011 1980 706 93 82 430 20
4 Moreau 36091 0601012 3212 986 367 72 568 0
5 Moreau 360391 0601021 1577 576 264 75 256 0
6 Moreau 36091 0601022 2747 1024 457 71 477 0
7 Glens Falls 36113 0701 1 1004 383 374 0 5 aQ
8 Glens Falls 36113 0701 2 1545 599 571 0 5 0
9 Glens Falls 36113 0702 1 2028 861 882 0 6 0
10 Glens Falls 36113 0703 1 1563 735 727 0 0 0
11 Glens Falls 36113 0703 2 2331 1008 1004 0 12 0
12 Glens Falls 36113 0704 1 1425 574 536 0 11 0
13 Glens Falls 36113 0704 2 2652 1220 1222 0 0 0
14 Glens Falls 36113 0705 1 1414 632 641 0 0 0
) 7s) Glens Falls 36113 0705 2 1061 557 559 0 0 0
16 Queensbury 36113 0706 2 3004 1341 177 258 803 78
17 Queensbury 36113 0706 4 562 229 260 0 0 0
18 Queensbury 36113 0706 5 1601 1234 41 99 735 353
19 Queensbury 36113 0707 1 3608 1837 1882 7 54 0
20 Queensbury 36113 0707 2 4370 1586 1473 0 7 0
21 Queensbury 36113 0708 1 3049 1145 1074 15 35 0
22 Queensbury 36113 0708 2 1078 449 422 8 26 U5k
23 Queensbury 36113 0708 3 2056 758 684 23 56 o
24 Queensbury 36113 0709 2 851 253 192 0 66 0
25 Queensbury 36113 0709 3 2451 800 538 23 232 11
26 Lake Luzerne 36113 0710 2 1772 1221 575 76 511 117
Totals: 52447 22253 16554 809 4355 590
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Census Tract House Public Drilled Dug Other
City Tract ID People Count Water Wells Wells Wells
Glens Falls 36113 0705 1 1414 632 641 0 0 0
Glens Falls 36113 0705 2 1061 557 559 0 0 0
Slens Falls 36113 0702 1 2028 861 882 0 6 0
5lens Falls 36113 0703 1 1563 735 727 0 0 0
Glens Falls 36113 0703 2 2331 1008 1004 0 12 0
Glens Falls 36113 0704 1 1425 574 536 0 I1 0
5lens Falls 36113 0701 1 1004 383 374 0 5 0
5lens Falls 36113 0701 2 1545 599 971 0 S 0
Glens Falls 36113 0704 2 2652 1220 1222 0 0 0
Sub Totals: 15023 6569 6516 0 39 0
Lake Luzerne 36113 0710 2 1772 1221 575 76 S 117
Sub Totals: 1772 1221 575 76 GrLhL 117
Moreau 36091 0601011 1980 706 93 82 490 20
{foreau 36091 0601022 2747 1024 457 71 477 0
foreau 36091 0601012 3212 986 367 72 568 0
Moreau 36091 0601021 L5 576 264 75 256 0
Moreau 36091 0602 2 1426 585 609 0 0 0
foreau 36091 0602 1 2080 954 930 0 0 0
Sub Totals: 13022 4831 2720 300 1790 20
Jueensbury 36113 0706 2 3004 1341 177 258 803 78
Jueensbury 36113 0706 5 1601 1234 1 99 735 353
Queensbury 36113 0707 1 3608 1837 1882 7 54 0
Queensbury 36113 0706 4 562 229 260 0 0 0
Jueensbury 36113 0708 1 3049 1145 1074 15 35 0
Jueensbury 36113 0708 2 1078 449 422 8 26 11
Queensbury 36113 0708 3 2056 758 684 23 56 0
Queensbury 36113 0709 2 851 253 192 0 66 0
Jueensbury 36113 0709 3 2451 800 538 23 232 11
Jueensbury 36113 0707 2 4370 1586 1473 0 7 0
Sub Totals: 22630 9632 6743 433 2014 453



Glens Falls Landfill

Total
Area

.329614
.287766
.589955
.458984
.094103
.943820
.590674
.229480
RSS2
.303092
.478364
.468108
.307624

430833

.513498
.009511
.776719
.57814s8
.086416
.841887
.413589
.474981
.307597
.263979
.419049
.102497

.615585

Glen Falls, NY
For Radius of 4 Mi., Circle Area = 50.265482
Block
City Group ID
Moreau 36091 6021 1
Moreau 36091 6022 0
Moreau 36091 601011 1S
Moreau 36091 601012 )
Moreau 36091 601021 &)
Moreau 36091 601022 2
Glens Falls 36113 7011 0
Glens Falls 36113 7012 0
Glens Falls 36113 7021 0
Glens Falls 36113 7031 0
Glens Falls 36113 7032 0
Glens Falls 36113 7041 0
Glens Falls 36113 7042 0
Glens Falls 36113 7051 0.
Glens Falls 36113 7052 0
Queensbury 36113 7062 L3
Queensbury 36113 7064 0
Queensbury 36113 7065 20
Queensbury 36113 7071 4
Queensbury 36113 7072 3
Lake Luzerne 36113 7102 35
Queensbury 36113 7082 1
Queensbury 36113 7083 2
Queensbury 36113 7092 9
Queensbury 36113 7093 7
Queensbury 36113 7081 2
Totals 148
For Radius of 3 Mi., Circle Area = 28.274334

Moreau
Moreau
Moreau
Moreau
Moreau
Glens
Glens
Glens
Glens
Glens
Glens
Glens
Glens
Glens
Queens
Queens
Queens

Falls
Falls
Falls
Falls
Falls
Falls
Falls
Falls
Falls
bury

bury

bury

Block

Group

ID

6022

601012 1
601021
601022
7011
7012
7021
7031
7032
7041
7042
7081
70352
7062
7064
7071

—
B O UNMOO0OO0OO0OO0OO0ODO0OOONUVMAINOH

Total
Area

.329614
.287766
.458984
.094103
.943920
.590674
.229480
.315192
.303092
.478364
.468108
.307624
.430833
.513498
.009511
.776719
.086416

.5-
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Part:iral
Area
.329614
.287766
.560367
.915861
.013395
.943%20
.590674
.229480
.315192
.303092
.478364
.468108
.307624
.430833
.513498
.995868
.733299
.013929
.086416
.841887
.737780
.474981
.307597
.112458
.106000
.102497

.200497

Partial
Area
.329614
.287766
.701100
.818508
.345959
.590674
.229480
.315192
.303092
.478364
.468108
.307624
.430833
.513498
.625411
.073610
.427875

i Within
Radius

$ Within
Radius

Reference 4
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20 Queensbury 36113 7072 3.841887 3.038734 o=t
22 Queensbury 36113 7082 1.474¢%81 1.474981 100.00
23 Queensbury 36113 7083 2.307597 2.307597 100.00
24 Queensbury 36113 7092 9.263979 0.679517 7.34
25 Queensbury 36113 7093 7.419049 4.107895 55.37
26 Queensbury 36113 7081 2.102497 2.102497 100.00
Totals: 77.033897 28.157948

For Radius of 2 Mi., Circle Area = 12.566371

Block Total Partial ¥ Within
No. City Group ID Area Area Radius
1 Moreau 36091 6021 1.3239614 QL3S0 40. 58
4 Moreau 36091 601012 17.458984 0.170873 0.98
6 Moreau 36091 601022 2.943920 0.909448 30.89
7 Glens Falls 36113 7011 0.590674 0.590674 100.00
8 Glens Falls 36113 7012 0.229480 0.229480 100.00
9 Glens Falls 36113 7021 0.315192 0.315192 100.00
10 Glens Falls 36113 7031 0.303092 0.303092 100.00
11 Glens Falls 36113 7032 0.478364 0.478364 100.00
12 Glens Falls 36113 7041 0.468108 0.003521 0.75
13 Glens Falls 36113 7042 0.307624 0.304527 98.99
14 Glens Falls 36113 7051 0.430833 0.053889 1251
15 Glens Falls 36113 7052 0.513498 0.102717 20.00
19 Queensbury 36113 7071 4.086416 0.972200 23.79
20 Queensbury 36113 7072 3.841887 1.315101 34.23
22 Queensbury 36113 7082 1.474981 1.107042 75.05
23 Queensbury 36113 7083 2.307597 1.991000 86.28
24 Queensbury 36113 7092 9.263979 0.115480 iyl
25 Queensbury 36113 7093 7.419049 0.917770 1237
26 Queensbury 36113 7081 2.102497 2.102497 100.00
Totals: 55.865784 12.522482
For Radius of 1 Mi., Circle Area = 3.141593
Block Total Partial $ Within
No. City Group ID Area Area Radius
6 Moreau 36091 601022 2.943920 0.021746 0.74
7 Glens Falls 36113 7011 0.590674 0.011129 1.88
8 Glens Falls 36113 7012 0.229480 0.088960 38.77
9 Glens Falls 36113 7021 0.315192 0.116160 36.85
11 Glens Falls 36113 7032 0.478364 0.105297 22.01
19 Queensbury 36113 7071 4.086416 0.000599 0.01
20 Queensbury 36113 7072 3.841887 0.166873 4.34
22 Queensbury 36113 7082 1.474981 0.692657 46.96
23 Queensbury 36113 7083 2.307597 0.485506 21.04
26 Queensbury 36113 7081 2.102497 1.452666 69.09
Totals: 18.371006 3.141593
For Radius of .5 Mi., Circle Area = 0.785398

’

z
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Block Total Partial ¥ Wit
No. City Group ID Area Area Radius
22 Queensbury 36113 7082 1.474981 0.151777 10.29
23 Queensbury 36113 7083 2.307597 0.085051 3.69
26 Queensbury 36113 7081 2.102497 0.548570 26.09
Totals: 5.885076 0.785398
For Radius of .25 Mi., Circle Area = 0.196350
Block Total Partial $ Within
No. City Group ID Area Area Radius
22 Queensbury 36113 7082 1.474981 0.017510 1 )
23 Queensbury 36113 7083 2.307587 0.006562 0.28
26 Queensbury 36113 7081 2.102497 0.172277 8.19
Totals: 5.885076 0.196350



Glens Falls
Glen Falls,

Other

s=sEmwmpo——asac Partial (RING) data

---- Within Ring:

** pPopulation On

---- Within Ring:

** Population On

---- Within Ring:

** population On

---- Within Ring:

** population On

Landf:ill
NY

= Site Data

Population:
Households:
Drilled Wells:
Dug Wells:
Water Sources:

4 Mile(s) and 3 Mile(s)

Population:
Households:
Drilled Wells:
Dug Wells:
Other Wells:

Private Wells:

6449.
2469.
182,
798.
37.

2561

11
80
49
38
03

.23

3 Mile(s) and 2 Mile(s)

Population:
Households:
Drilled Wells:
Dug Wells:
Other Wells:

Private Wells:

14214.
5949.
87.
553.
10.

1533.

72
04
83
99
72

56

2 Mile(s) and 1 Mile(s)

Population:
Households:
Drilled Wells:
Dug Wells:
Other Wells:

Private Wells:

1 Mile(s) and .5 Mile(s)

Population:
Households:
Drilled Wells:
Dug Wells:
Other Wells:

Private Wells:

16385.
6902.
48.
269.
4.

755.

4152.
1643.
13.
45.
4.

148.

87
89
51
70
45

37

17
89
90
02
03

83
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--~- Within Ring: .5 Mile(s) and .25 Mile(s) ----

Population: A RIS,

Households: 271 .58

Prilled Wells: 4.20

Dug Wells: 10.54

Other Wells: 1.00

** pPopulation On Private Wells: 38.71

---- Within Ring: .25 Mile(s) and 0 Mile(s) ----

Population: 268.48

Households: 101.31

Drilled Wells: L =39

Dug Wells: 3.34

Other Wells: 0.13

** Population On Private Wells: r2.52
** Total Population On Private Wells: 5050.24
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To determine it flood insurance 1s availlable in this communit
contact your insurance agent, or call the National Flood Insuran¢ Reference 5

Program, at (800) 638-6620. Page 1 Of 3

St

APPROXIMATE SCALE
400 0 400 FEET

— - ]

_

NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM

(0 -

FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP

TOWN OF
QUEENSBURY,

NEW YORK
WARREN COUNTY

PANEL 28 OF 35

(SEE MAP INDEX FOR PANELS NOT PRINTED)
.

COMMUNITY-PANEL NUMBER
360879 0028 B

EFFECTIVE DATE:
JULY 16, 1984

Federal Emergency Management Agicy




Su0-Year Flood Boundary ——— —
100-Year Fiood Boundary

Zore Designations*

100-Year Flood Boundary —

500-Year Flood Boundary

KEY TO MAP

Z0NE B

Base Flood Elevation Line 513
With Elevation In Feet**

Base Flood Elevation in Feet (EL 987
Where Uniform Within Zone**

Elevation Reference Mark RM7x

Zone D Boundary

River Mile

eM15

**Referenced to the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929

*EXPLANATION OF ZONE DESIGNATIONS

ZONE
A

AQ

AH

A1-A30

A99

Q

vVi-v30

EXPLANATION

Areas of 100-year flood; base flood elevations and
flood hazard factors not determined.

Areas of 100-year shallow flooding where depths
are between one (1) and three (3) feet; average depths
of inundation are shown, but no flood hazard factors
are determined.

Areas of 100-year shallow flooding where depths
are between one (1) and three (3) feet; base flood
elevations are shown, but no flood hazard factors
are determined.

Areas of 100-year flood; base flood elevations and
flood hazard factors determined.

Areas of 100-year flood to be protected by flood
protection system under construction; base flood
elevations and flood hazard factors not determined.

Areas between limits of the 100-year flood and 500-
year fload; or certain areas subject to 100-year flood-
ing with average depths less than one (1) foot or where
the contributing drainage area is less than one square
mile; or areas protected by levees from the base flood.
(Medium shading)

Areas of minimal flooding. (No shading)
Areas of undetermined, but possible, flood hazards.

Areas of 100-year coastal flood with veiocity (wave
action); base flood elevations and flood hazard factors
not determined. 1

Areas of 100-year coastal flood with velocity (wave
action); base flood elevations and flood hazard factors
determined.

NOTES TO USER

Certain areas not in the special flood hazard areas (zones A and V)
may-be protected by flood control structures.

This map is for flood insurance purposes only; it does not neces-
sarily show all areas subject to flooding in the community or
all planimetric features outside special flood hazard areas.

For adjoining map panels, see separately printed Index To Map

Panels.

INITIAL IDENTIFICATION:
SEPTEMBER 20. 1974

FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDARY MAP REVISIONS:

NCTOBER 15 1976

Reference 5
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WETLANDS ACREAGE AND FRONTAGE

Based on New York State Freshwater Wetlands Maps, provided on 7.5-Minute Series USGS
Quadrangles, Ebasco calculated the acreage and frontage of wetlands used for evaluation of Air and
Surface Pathways from the site. Wetlands acreage were calculated by overlaying a grid of 1 acre blocks
and totaling the number of blocks contained in each wetland. Wetlands frontage start points and lengths
were calculated by measurement using an engineering scale and compass.

The wetlands acreage calculated for distances within four miles of the site are as follows:

AIR PATHWAY - WETLANDS ACREAGE

RADIUS FROM SITE CENTER WETLANDS ACREAGE

0.0 to 0.25 miles 0 acres

0.25 to 0.5 miles 0 acres

0.5 to 1.0 miles 21.8 acres

1.0 to 2.0 mile ! 91.35 acres

2.0 to 3.0 miles 365 acres

3.0 to 4.0 miles 832.25 acres

Wetlands frontage measured along the 15-mile surface water pathway from the site along Halfway
Creek, are as follows:

SURFACE WATER PATHWAY - WETLANDS FRONTAGE

WETLANDS FRONTAGE MINIMUM WETLANDS LENGTH ALONG
DISTANCE FROM PPE SURFACE WATER PATHWAY

0.1 miles 1 mile

1.8 miles 4.2 miles

11.55 miles 0.6 miles
12.3 miles 0.7 miles
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BURIPLETED

GLENS FALLS LANDFILL

NEW YORK STATE SUPERFUND
PHASE [ SUMMARY REPORT

557003

September 6, 1983

Prepared By:

Recra Research, Inc.
4248 Ridge Lea Road
Amherst, New York 14226

For:

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road
Albany, New York 12233-0001
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New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation
50 Wolf Road

Albany, New York 12232

Attention: Mr. Norman H. Nosenchuck, P.E.
Director - Division of Solid Waste

RE: PHASE I - PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION OF THE GLENS FALLS LANDFILL
Dear Mr. Nosenchuck:

Attached, please find our Phase I - Preliminary Investigation of the above
referenced site. These activities have been carried out under the New York
State "Superfund" legislation.

Pertinent information regarding this site is summarized below.

The Glens Falls Landfill is Jlocated on Luzerne Road in the Town of
Queensbury, Warren County, New York. The surrounding area is moderately popu-
lated with private residences within 500 feet of the site. Accessibility from
Luzerne Road is limited by a chain link fence and a guard; however, this fence
is not continuous and the site can apparently be entered from any other point
around the perimeter.

During the active years, 1961 to 1977, the site received primarily munici-
pal waste although mention has been made that some PCB capacitors may have
been disposed of here. The area adjacent to the site on the east was found to
be highly contaminated with PCB due to capacitor salvaging operations con-
ducted by area residents. Soils_from the contaminated area have since been
excavated and disposed of in a secure landfill constructed adjacent to the
Glens Falls location.

Inspections of the Glens Falls Landfill conducted after the site was
closed have resulted in the city of Glens Falls being cited with violations of
6nyCRR, Part 360. The landfill has undergone modest closure efforts through
grading and seeding; however, the soil cover is considered insufficient and
has been observed to be eroding at various points.

Remedial action suggested as appropriate to this site to be carried out in

Phase II - Field Investigations is summarized in Section 7.0 of the attached
report.

Should you have any questions or require additional information, please
feel free to contact me directly.

Sincerely,

RECRA RESEARCH, INC.

= W A T

Richard L. Crouch
Project Manager

RLCaf

Fnrlacnre
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GLENS FALLS LANDFILL
NEW YORK STATE SUPERFUND
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1.0 Executive Summary

The Glens Falls Landfill is located on Luzerne Road in the Town of
Queensbury, Warren County, New York. The surrounding area is moderately popu-
lated with private residences within 500 feet of the site. Accessibility from
Luzerne Road is limited by a chain link fence and a guard; however, this fence
is not continuous and the site can apparently be entered from any other point

around the perimeter.

During the active years, 1961 to 1977, the site received primarily muni-
cipal waste although mention has been made that some PCB capacitors may have
been disposed of here. The area adjacent to the site on the east was found to
be highly contaminated with PCB due to capacitor salvaging operations con-
ducted by area residents. Soils from the contaminated area have since been
excavated and disposed of in a secure landfill constructed adjacent to the

Glens Falls location.

Inspections of the Glens Falls Landfill conducted after the site was
closed have resulted in the city of Glens Falls being cited with violations of
6nyCRR, Part 360. The landfill has undergone modest closure efforts through
grading and seeding; however, the soil cover is considered insufficient and

has been observed to be eroding at various points.
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2.0 Site Description

The Glens Falls Landfill is an inactive site occupying approximately fif-
teen (15) acres of land in a moderately populated section of the Town of
Queensbury, New York. The site is located north of Luzerne Road and east of
Interstate 87, just west of the City of Glens Falls (Figure 1). Wooded land
borders the landfill to the north and open land, containing a small secure PCB
landfill, lies directly to the east (Figure 2). The Queensbury-Glens Falls
municipal waste transfer station occupies the southern portion of the landfill
property. Access to the transfer station and landfill is somewhat limited by
chain link fence and a guard; however, the area can apparently be entered at
any other point around the perimeter. Ouring an August 10, 1983 inspection of
the facility, the site was observed to be used as a motorcycle trail by some

of the area children.

The landfill 1is mounded approximately twenty (20) feet high with
generally steep side slopes. Erosion and subsequent uncovering of buried
solid waste was evident on these steep slopes. Much of the area is covered
with paper mill waste such as wood chips, bark, and mulch. Refuse was
observed on the ground surface and protruding through the thin cover material
in some areas. There has been no final cover applied to the site. Most of
the landfill is vegetated with tall grasses and bushes; however, there are

areas which are completely unvegetated (Reference 6).

Surface runoff is directed, via a ditch along Interstate 87, toward

Halfway Creek 1located approximately one (1) mile north of the landfill.
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Groundwater is estimated to be at a depth of twenty-five (25) to forty (40)

feet beneath the area (Reference 9).

Most of the area 1is serviced by municipal water from the town of
Queensbury and the city of Glens Falls Water Departments which draw water from
the Hudson River, Halfway Creek and three other upland sources (Reference 10).
However, there are two homes north of the site which use private wells as a

potable water source (Reference 17).
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Glens Falls

Foczny name

Luzerne Road, Glens Falls, NY —

Locauvon

2

EPA Rezion

City of Glens Falls

Purwon(s) in charge of the tachmy

Name of Reviewer: Recra ResearCh’ Inc. Date. SeDt- 6- 1983

Generaj descrniplion of the faciny:
(For example: landfill, curface /mpoundmemnt, pile, container; types of hararoous subsiances: localion of the
faairy. contamination route ol major concarn; ftypes of infonmalion needed 10t raling. agency aclion, etc.)

Between 1961 and 1977, the site received primarjly municipal waste.

Some mention has been made that PCB capacitors mav also have heen

disposed of here. The surrounding area is moderately populated with

residences as near as 500 ft. from the site. No sampling or analvtical

programs have been conducted on site.

Scores: Sy =1.0 (Sgy, =1.2 S, =0.55,= 0 )

RANGE: 1.0 to 45.0

HRS COVER SHEET
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Groung Water Route Work Snheet
- Assigneg Value Multi- Max. Ref.
fhung TacIRY (Circie One) phef Pl Score | (Section)
] Ovuserved Release @ 45 1 O 45 3.1
If observead release 1S given a score of 45, proceed to line E]
It orserved retease 1S Qiven a score of 0, proceed {0 line
@ Route Cnaracterishcs a2
Dep:n to Aquifer of 0o 1 @ 3 2 “‘ 6
Conrcern
Net Precipitation 0 1 3 1 Pt 3
Permeability of the 0 1 3 1 2 3
Unsaturated Zone
Physical State o2 3 1 | 3
Total Route Characteristics Score q 15
Bl containment o1 20® - T
E VWaste Cnharacteristics 3.4
Toxicily/Persisience 0J 3 6 9 1215 18 1 o 18
Hazardous Waste 0fl2345678 1 \ 8
Quantity
Total Waste Characteristics Score ‘ 26
@ Targets ; 35
Ground Water Use (o] @ 2 3 3 3 9
Distance to Nearest 0 4 6 8 10 1 35 40
V/ell/ Population 12 16 18
Served 24 30 232 40
' Total Targets Score 36 49
(8] it tine [] is 45. muttipty [i] x [@ x @)
itiine [1] is0. muttiply 2] x [3] x [{ x [5 b By | 57,330
Divide line [6] by 57,330 and multiply by 100 Sgw= \.Z_

FIGURE 2

GROUND WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET
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Suriace Water Route Work Sheel
Assigned Value Mutti- Max, Ref.
Rating Factor (Circle One pliet Score ScoreJ T
E] Observed Retease E 45 1 () 45 4.1
I observed reliease is given a value o! 45, proceed to line B]
if observed release is Qiven a value o! 0, proceed to line @
[z Route Characteristics 4.2
Facility Siope and Intervening @ 2| = 1 \ 3
Terrain
1-yr. 24-hr. Rainfall 10 3 i 2 3
Distance to Nearest Surface 0 O 2 3 2 % 6
Water
Physical State o®dz2 3 1 ) 3
Total Route Characteristics Score ‘D 15
(3 containment 01203 1 3 3 4.3
E Waste Characteristics - 4.4
Toxicity/Persistence © 3 6 9121518 1 V' s
Hazardous Waste o123 456 78 1 i 8
Quantity
Total Waste Characteristics Score 2_ 26
B Targets q 4.5
Surface Water Use o 1 2 @ 3 9
Distance 1o a Sensitive 1 2. & 2 (@] 6
Environment
Populafion Served/Distance @ 10 1 &) 40
lo Water intake 16 18 20
Downstream 24 30 32 35 40
Total Targets Score q S5
[ uitine [ is 45 mutiply ] x (4] x (3] ‘
it tine [3] is 0, mutiply [2) x 3] x [4 x [&] 324 | 64,350
[ oivide tine [€] by 64,250 and muitipty by 100 Ssw= 0.9

FIGURE 7

SURFACE WATER ROUTE WORK SHEET



Reference 12
Page 13 of 73

Air Route Work Sheet
Assipned Vaiue Multi- Max, Ref.
i Rt (Circle One) pher (Score Score | (Section)
E:l Opserved Release @ 45 1 (@) 45 5.1
Date and Location:
Sampling Protocot:
i line m is 0, the S, = 0. Enter on line [5]
it line m is 45, then proceed to line [2].
@ VWaste Characteristics 5.2
Reactivity and 01 23 1 3
Incompatibility
Toxicity 0 1 2 3 3 9
Hazardous Waste 0 1 2 3 4 56 7 8 1 8
Quantity
l Tota! Waste Characteristics Score 20
@ Targets 5.3
Population Within } 0 9 121518 1 30
4-Mile Radius 21 24 27 30
Distance to Sensitive 0 1 2 3 2 6
Environment
Land Use 0 1223 1 3
Total Targets Score 39
[« Mmuttipty [1] x [2] x [3] 35,100
@ Divide line E by 35,100 and muitiply by 100 $S,=-0O

FIGURE 9

AIR.ROUTE WORK SHEET

(XY
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s 5?
Groundwater Route Score (Sg,) \.Z |4
e 3
urfaze Waler Route Score (Sqy) 05 o %
Air Route Score {Sa) (@] (@)

2 482, .5l W V7
VoE i 0 13

Vsl .s? «s2 f173 <5y
ow sw a

W 0.9

FIGURE 10
WORKSHEET FOR COMPUTING Sy
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Fire and Expiosion Work Sheet
Assignes Vaiue Multi- Max. Ref.
R
B0 FAeigs {Circle One phier i Score | (Scclion)
[ﬂ Containment 1 3 1 3 7.1
Waste Cnaracteristics 7.2
Direct Evicence 0 3 1 5
1gnitabiny o ¥ 2-3 1 3
Reactivity 0 ¥v:-2 38 1 3
Incompatibility 0 v 2 3 1 3
Hazaroous Waste 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 1 8
Quantity
Total Waste Characteristics Score 20
E] Targets 7.3
Distance to Nearest Q@ Y=23"4 5 1 5
Population
Distance to Nearest Q0 3 2- 3 1 3 *
Building
Distance to Sensitive 0 1 2 3 1 3
Environment
Land Use 0 1 2 3 1 3
Population Within 01 12 9 4-5 1 8
2-Mile Radius q
Buildings Within (oI [ S A R 1 )
2-Mile Radius
i Total Targets Score 24
o muttiply [1] x [2) x [3 1,440
[E pivide fine E by 1,440 and multiply by 100 See= O
FIGURE 11

FIRE AND EXPLOSION WORK SHEET
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Direct Contact Work Shee!

Assigned Vaiue Mult- Max. Ref.
Faupg Facior {Circle One} pher Begny Score | (Section)
E] Oaserved tncigent CO) 45 1 O 45 8.1

It ine m 1s 45, proceed to hine E
if hine m Is 0, proceed 1o line [E

8 Accessmany o120 1 3 3 8.2
E Containment o @ 1 \s 15 8.3
E VWaste Characteristics

Toxicity @123 5 O | s B.4
@ Targets 8.5

Fopulation Within a 0123 E] S 4 b 20

1-Mile Radius

Distance to a @1 2 3 4 O 12

Critical Habitat

Total Targets Score e 32

ine is 45, muiti x x @
IE Il: :ine % is ;tsmullitplpylymmx @Ex E x E o 21,600

Divide line [6] by 21,600 and muitiply by 100 spc = O

FIGURE 12
DIRECT CONTACT WORK'SHEET
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Sl Documentation Records for Hazard Ranking System

INSTRUCTIONS: Tne purpose of tnese records 1s to provide a convenient
vay to prepare an auditable record of the data and documentation used to
applv the Hazard Ranking System to a given facility. As briefly as pos-
sible surmmarize tne information vou used to assign the score for each
factor (e.g., "Waste quancity = 4,230 drums plus €00 cublic yards of
sludges'). Tne source of information should be provided {or each cntry
and should be a bibliographic-type reference that will make the documen:
used for a given data point easier to find. Include the location of the
docunment and consider appending a copy of the relevant page(s) for ease

in review.

FACILITY NAME: Glens Falls Landfill

LOCATION: Luzerne Road, Glens Falls, NY
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GROUND WATZR ROUTE

1 OBSERVED RELEASE

Contaminants detected (5 maximum):

NS Ay TicaL DAY

Rationale for attributing the contaminants to the facility:

2 ROUTE CHARACTERISTICS

Depth to Aquifer of Concern

Yame/description of aquifers(s) of concern:

SAND # GRAVEL AQUIFER

Depth(s) from the ground surface to the highest seasonal level of the
saturated zone [witer table(s)] of the aquifer of concern:

ST

Depth from the ground surface to the lowest point of waste disposal/
storage:

ESTIATED SO - 10 FT (QEF'. b)
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Vet Precipitation

Mean annual or seasonal precipitation (list months for seasonal):

2/

40

Mean annual lake or seasonal evaporation (list months for seasonal):

ol

] —

Net precipitation (subtract the above figures):

r””

'3

Permeability of Unsaturated Zone

Soil type in unsaturated zoae:

OAKNVILLE LoArMy FInE SAND

Permeability associatec with soil type:

~R -S
<10 T £ 0O cw/sec

Physical State

Physical state of substances at time of disposal (or at present time for
generated gases):

sOUDS



3 CONTAINMENT

Containment
Lontallwers

VMerhod(s) of waste or leachate containment evaluated:

Reference 12
Page 20 of 73

NGO  COUTAINFEUT MEASURES TAREN

Method with highest score:

4 WASTEZ CHARACTERISTICS

Toxicity and Persistence

Compound(s) evaluated:

O KNOWRAY  HAZARDOUS WASTE AT

Compound with highest score:

Hazardous Waste Quantity

THE FAC \u‘\'y

Total quantity of hazardous substances at the facility, excluding those
with a containment score of 0 (Give a reasonable estimate even if

quantity is above maximum):

UNKNOWR, HOWEVER. THE QUARTTY 'S BERLEIVED

TO B AT \—Eu‘§€5’r' V=10 TONS.

Basis of estimating and/or computing waste quantity:
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5 TARGETS

Ground Water Use

Use(s) of aquifer(s) of concern within a 3-mile radius of the facility:

| RRIGATION PURPOSES .

Distance to Nearest Well

J

Location of nearest well dréwing from aquifer of concern or occupied
buildiag not served by a public water supply:

Distance to above well or building:

= 72. e

Pooulation Served bv Ground Water Wells Within a 3-Mile Radius

Identified water-supply well(s) drawing from aquifer(s) of concern
within a 3-mile radius and populations served by each:

Computation of land area irrigated by supply well(s) drawing from
aquifer(s) of concern within a 3-mile radius, and coaversion to
population (1.5 people per acre): '

Z&7,VS0

Total population served by ground water within a 3-mile radius:

27],\so
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SURFACE “ATER ROUTE

I O0BSERVED RELEZASE

Contaminants detected in surface water at the facility or downhill from
it (5 maximum): 7 '

NO ANALYTICAL DATA ANVAILABSLE

Rationale for attributing the contaminants to the facility:

2 ROUTZ CHARACTERISTICS : )

Facility Slope and Intervening Terrain

Average slope of facility in percent:’

o%

Name/description of nearest downslope surface water:

HALFWAY CREEX - 4 ClLASS"AaA’ waTeR SOURCE,
connoTATMING THE ooUuRCE 'S POTABLE

Average slope of terrain between facility and above-cited surface water
body in percent:

o%

Is the facility located either totally or partially in surface water?

)8 o
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Is the facility completely surrounded by areas of higher elevatiou.

NO

1-Year 24-Hour Rainfall in Inches

2.4 ”

Distance to Nearest Downslope Surface Water

2 1.0 e

Physical State of Waste

SOLIDS

3 CONTAINMENT
Containment

Method(s) of waste or leachate containment evaluated:

NonNe

Method with highest score:

O



Py I R S
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4 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Toxicity and Persistence

Compound(s) evaluated

NO KROWA) HAZARDOWUS WASTE AT THE S\Te

Compound with highest score:

Hazardous Waste Quantity

Total quantity of hazardous substances at the facility, excluding those
with a containment score of 0 (Give a reasonable estimate even if
quantity is above maximum):

QUANTITY UNKRMOWN, HowEVER ™E QUANYTTY IS
SELEVED TOo BE AT LEAST 1-10 TONS.

Basis of estimating and/or computing waste quantity:

5 TARGETS

Surface Water Use

Use(s) of surface water within 3 miles downstream of the hazardous
substance:

ORINKINE WIATER %uPP\.\'



Is there

Distance

Reference 2
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tidal {afluence?

o

to a Seénsitive Environment

Distance

Distance

Distance
wildlife

to S-acre (minimum) coastal wetland, if 2 miles or less:

to 5-acre (minimum) fresh-water wetland, if | mile or less:

to critical habitat of an endangered species or national
refuge, if ] mile or less:

Population Served by Surface Water

Locatioa(s) of water-supply intake(s) within 3 miles (free-flowing
bodies) or | mile (static water bodies) downstrezm of the hazardous
substance and population served by each intake:

WATER INTAKES LOCATED GREATER

THAN S wwEeEs .
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Computation of land area irrigated by above-cited intake(s) and
conversion to population (1.5 people per acre):

Total population served:

Name/description of nearest of above water bodies:

GLEN FALLS DRAWS FRoMm HaALFwAY CREEX
QueENnseury " " HUDSON RIVER.

Distance to above-cited intakes, measured in stream miles.

10



ALR ROUTE

| OBSERVED RELEASE

Contaminants detected:

DATALENAT ANVAILABLE

Date and location of detection of contaminants

Methods used to detect the contaminants:

Rationale for attributing the contaminants to the site:

2 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Reactivity and Incompatibility

Most reactive compound:

Most incompatible pair of compounds:

11

Reference 12
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Toxicity

Most toxic compound:

Hazardous Waste Quantity

Total quantity of hazardous waste:

Basis of estimating and/or computing waste quantity:

3 TARGETS

Population Within 4-Mile Radius

Circle radius used, give population, and indicate how det

0 to 4 mi 0 tol mi 0 to 1/2 mi 0 tc

Distance to a Sensitive Environment

Distance to 5-acre (minimum) coastal wetland, if 2 miles

Distance to 5-acre (minimum) fresh-water wetland, if 1 mi-

i2

1ed:

mi

- less:

Reference 12
Page 28 of 73



Distance
less:

Land Use

Distance

Distance
miles or

Distance

Reference 12
Page 29 of 73

to critical habitat of an endangered species, if | mile

to commercial/industrial area, if | mile or less:

to national or state park, forest, or wildlife reserve, if 2
less:

to residential area, if 2 miles or less:

Distance to agricultural land in production within past 5 vears, if |
mile or less: :

Distance to prime agricultural land in production within past 5 years, if
2 miles or less:

Is a historic or landmark site (National Register or Historic Places and
National Natural Landmarks) within the view of the site?

13
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3.2 EPA Preliminary Assessment (Form 2070-12) Page 30 of 73
_ POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE LR
WEPA PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT DR v che v
PART 1-SITE INFORMATION AND ASSESSMENT
I SITE NAME AND LOCATION
01 SITE NAME (toga common o 00sCN Ive name ol 1208} 02 STHEET ROUTE NO ORSPECIFICLOCATISS ILE NTH 12 R
Ly TAUS  LauDFILL LUYZERNE KD
o3cM D4 STAIE (052 CODE 06 COUNTY 07COuNIY{Ce CIG
LLEV FOLLS Ay WARREN =]
09 COTAUATES | ATITUDE LONGITUDE _
43°19' 350 | _1%° 40'30.0"
10 DIRECTIONS TO SITE 1Srenng irm= nesesi pudit mad)
1l. RESPONSIBLE PARTIES
01V OWNER (7 snown) @ / rA 6 02 STREET iBuscnens masng resmenian
o3 ity 04 STAVE| OS5 ZiP CODE 06 TELEPHONC INUMBER
GLEVS FRUUS Allf o
07 OPERATOR (£ snown ano 0=1erent I:0m owner 08 STAREET i6 meang )
09 CITY 10STATE |11 2IP COOE 12 TELEFHONE NUMBER
( )
13 TYPE OF OWNERSHIP (Crecs one'
D A.PRIVATE T B. FEDERAL O C.STATE CD.COUNTY RMUNICIPAL
{Agency name)
O F. OTHER: 0G. UNKNOWN
{Soecey -
14 OWNER'OPERATOR NOTIFICATION ON FILE 1Creca a¥ 1hat appiy)
C A RCRA 3001 DATE RECEIVED: 0O B. UNCONTROLLED WASTE SITEceacta 103¢) DATE RECEIVED: ! 0O C.NDNE
MONTH DAY YEAR MONTHM CAY YEAR
IV.CHARACTERIZATION OF POTENTIAL HAZARD
01 ON SITE INSPECTION BY (Creca o maer avpry)
S YES DATE 8 ! / 55 0O A EPA 0 B. EPACONTRACTOR b‘c TATE D. OTHER CONTRACTOR
a NO MONTR DAY YEAA O E. LOCAL HEALTH OFFICIAL F.OTHER:
CONTRACTOR NAME(S):
02 SITE STATUS iCreca one) 03 YEARS OF OPERATION
OAACTVE YJBINACTIVE O C.UNKNOWN (e | (277 O UNKNOWN
BEGINN-NG YEAR ENOING YEAR
04 DESCRIPTION OF SUBSTANCES POSSIBLY PRESENT, KNOWN. OR ALLEGED
POSHOLE PCB's prescLT
0S DESCRIPTION OF POTENTIAL HAZARD TO ENVIRONMENT AND/OR POPULATION
V.PRIORITY ASSESSMENT
01 PRIORITY FOR INSPECTION (Creca ene. # Aph o - Port 2 - wasie angd Pant ) - G o/ Mazsroews Conseens ang ncmients)
0O A HIGH 0O B. MEDIUM Oc.Low 0O D. NONE
(napecian resumred pramptly) {inspechen regured) (inggoct on wne svedgdie Dasa) 18 harthe! 8CION ROSOSE. COMDMNIE CUWTON S2SALION larmm)
VL. INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM D
01 CONTACT 02 OF 03 TELEPHONE NUW3ER
Riepned ( CLOUCH %LBA' Deserpcdt TIOC |l 8364200
04 PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR ASSESSMENT 05 AGENCY 06 ORGANIZATION O7 TELEPHONE NUMBER C8 DATE
WDeE T. LA DRES Deona o 6.2
. MONTH DAY YEAR

EPAFORM 2070-12(7-81)
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~ POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE %?’%"
8- EPA PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
N4 PART 2- WASTE INFORMATION :
. WASTE STATES, QUANTITIES, AND CKARACTERISTICS
01 PHYSICAL STATES 1Creca o8 tns) anoep) 02 WASTE QUANTITY AT SITE O3 WASTE CHARACTERISTICS Crecs o2 iner soovy)
(Maaswel B watte goanitme k
! RO U g s s G comosve  F wricnous O TEomwE
C € SCUOGE O G GAS = L= C RADIOACTIVE G FLAMMASLE Z K REACTIVE
CUBIC YARDS C D PERSISTENT C M OIGNITABLE C L INCOMPATIBLE
C D OTHER O M NOT APPLICABLE
{SoecHy) . NO OF DRUMS
. WASTE TYPE
CATEGORY SUBSTANCE NAME 01 GROSS AMOUNT |02 UNIT OF MEASURE | 03 COMMENTS
Sl SLUDGE ,
ow OILY WASTE )
soL SOLVENTS
PSD PESTICIDES
occC OTHER ORGANIC CHEMICALS
10C INORGANIC CHEMICALS
ACD ACIDS
BAS BASES
MES HEAVY METALS
IV. HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES 500 accens.s 10 most reavennry caed CAS Numoers)
01 CATEGORY 02 SUBSTANCE NAME 03 CAS NUMBER 04 STORAGE.DISPOSAL METHOD 0s concentration | BBaEASRE S
|
V.FEEDSTOCKS 1Ses anpenar tor CAS Numoera)
CATEGORY 01 FEEDSTOCK NAME 02 CAS NUMBER CATEGORY 01 FEEDSTOCK NAME 02 CAS NUMSER
FDS FOS
FOS FOS
FDS FDS
FDS FDS

V1. SOURCES OF INFORMATION iCae soecia reterences. ¢ g.. 11310 (403, sampie ansiysa, repers )

EPAFORM 2070-12 (7-81)
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ZEPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT
PART 3 - DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS

1. HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS

01 0O A. GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED

COMNTAMIVALTS HAWE FOTELTIAL TO hEhcH

02 O OBSERVEDIDATE _______ )
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

OTENTIAL

O ALLEGED

o> EROULBIKTER

01 0 B SURFACE WATER CONTAMINATION 02 5 OBSERVED (DATE ) 0 POTENTIAL D ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

01 O C. CONTAMINATION OF AIR 02 T OBSERAVED(OAYTE ) 0O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED. 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

01 O D. FIRE/JEXPLOSIVE CONDITIONS 02 T OBSERVED (DATE: ) T POTENTIAL G ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED. 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

01 T E. DIRECT CONTACT 02 S OBSERVED(DATE _____ - C POTENTIAL C ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

01 C F. CONTAMINATION OF SOIL 02D OBSERVEDI(DATE ) 00 POTENTIAL G ALLEGED
03 AREA POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

lAcres}

01 0 G. DRINKING WATER CONTAMINATION 020D OBSERVEDI(DATE: = ) 0O POTENTIAL D ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: O4 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

01 O H. WORKER EXPOSURE/INJURY O2D OBSERVED(DATE: ) 0O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
03 WORKERS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

01 O 1. POPULATION EXPOSURE/INJURY 02 D OBSERVED (DATE: ) O POTENTIAL

03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

‘U. ALLEGED

EPA FORM 2070-12(7-81)
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04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

75 POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE 1. IDENTIFIC
\"IEPA PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT plSTATENG2. £
PART 3- DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS

. HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS (Contvraes

01 O J. DAMAGE TO FLORA 020D OBSERVED (DATE ___ ) O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 D K. DAMAGE TO FAUNA 02  OBSERVED (DATE" S ) O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION (mcace nameis) of soecses)
01 O L CONTAMINATION OF FOOD CHAIN 020 OBSERVED (DATE. ____ ) 0O POTENTIAL D ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 O M. UNSTABLE CONTAINMENT OF WASTES 02 OBSERVED(DATE: ) O POTENTIAL D ALLEGED

1S2Mu/nunofl s1enderg souTs Mot mg G1ume)

03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 O N. DAMAGE TOOFFSITE PROPERTY 02 O OBSERVED(DATE: ____ ) O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 O O. CONTAMINATION OF SEWERS. STORM DRAINS, WWTPs 02 C OBSERVED (DATE: _____ ) O POTENTIAL D ALLEGED
O4 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 T P. ILLEGAL/UNAUTHORIZED DUMPING 02 T OBSERVEDIDATE _________ ) O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED

05 DESCRIFTION OF ANY OTHZR KNOWN, POTENTIAL. OR ALLEGED HAZARDS

fll. TOTAL POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

IV. COMMENTS

V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (Cao soecsc reterances. o g . s1ate hiss. samose snsiysis. repens)

EPA FORM 2070-12(7-81)
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3.3 EPA Site Inspection Report (Form 2070~13)
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wEPA

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

PART 1-SITELOCATION AND INSPECTION INFORMATION

SITE INSPECTION REPORT

1. SITE NAME AND LOCATION

O SITE NAME (Logs comrr o 003C/ @1 ve Aome Of sd0)

&ual FAUS LAIDFILL

02 STREET, ROUTE NO ,OR SPECIFIC LOCATION IDENTIFIER

[EX-147 O4 SIATE | 05 21P CODE 08 COUNTY 0ICOUNTY| 08 CONG
FALLS Wy WARe il
0% COOROINAYES 10 TYPE OF OWNERSHIF (Creca une;
4y, $ONGITUOE . O A.PRIVATE O B FEDERAL D C.STATE D 0. COUNTY DH{MUNICIPAL
il .LL ||| RS MR S ey O F. OTHER O G UNKNOWN

U1 INSPECTION INFORMATION

01 DATE OF INSPECTION

MOMIN DAY YEAR

02 SITE STATUS

O ACTIVE
MEUNACTIVE

03 YEARS OF GPERATION

1881

[A17

—— UNKNOWN

BEGINNING YEAR ENDING YEAR

04 AGENCY PERFORMING INSPECTION (Creca af inet apsty)

0D C. MUNICIPAL [0 D. MUNICIPAL CONTRACTOR

O A EPA 0 8. EPACONTRACTOR Ty T
O E.STATE [ F.STATE CONTRACTOR e 0 G. OTHER e
05 CHIEF INSPECTOR 06 TITLE 07 ORGANIZATION 08 TELEPHONE NO.
MpPE J. LA PREDS 1EDLOA(ST Pecen Desgpon | 110 38200
09 OTMER INSPECTORAS 10 TITLE 11 ORGANIZATION 12 TELEPHMONE NO.
{ {
DIpE M. Weevewsk GaL0aIST ) I
’ { )
{ )
( )
( )
13 SITE REPRESENTATIVES INTERVIEWED 14 NITLE W REW OF HEAUH 16 TELEPHONE NO
BRIAN FERP 2188 uavFms N Y
{ )
( )
( )
( )
z ()
17 ACCE C:A:d.fb BY 18 TIME OF INSPECTION 19 WEATHER CCNDITIONS
£E'RMISSION ( / wm 6«/]/1.7— wm
IV.INFORMATION AVAILABLE FROM :
01 CONTACT 02 OF iAgenty/Orgarnsonan 03 TELEPRONE NO.
Rictked L CROUCH Yocro. Peseanth e (Tl 8384200
04 PERASON RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE INSPECTION FORM 035 AGENCY 06 ORGANIZATION 07 TELEPHONE NO. 08 DATE
KDRE. 1. LAPEES na_ q.1.2

EPAFORM 2070-13 {7-81)
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. POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

EPA

1
01 SI1ATL

02 SiTk NUMBER

SITE INSPECTION REPORT
PART 2- WASTE INFORMATION

1. WASTE STATES. QUANTITIES, AND CHARACTERISTICS

01V PHYSICAL STATES i ne 0 s0tnar agays 02 WASTE QUANTITY AT SITE 03 WASTE CHARACTEHISTICS 1Cnecs oo ne’ anpie)
K“ sotro {J E SLURAY lw::'."‘l""‘:::"‘.“:::‘:'"ﬂ U A TOXIC € SOLUULE 1.1 MGHLY VOLATRE
L1 8 POWDLR FINES (I F LYQUID TONS U B CORROSIVE L F e ECTIOUS Ly EXPLOSIVE
U € SLtUDGE LG GAS O C RADIOACTIVE 1, G FUAMMABLE {: K REACTIVE
CUBIC YARDS U D PLHUISTENT LM IGHITADLE L INCOMPATIBLE
U B OTHER [™ M NOT APPLICABLE
3oocty) NO OF DRUMS
. WASTE TYPE
CATEGORY SUBSTANCE NAML 01 GROSS AMOUNT |02 UNIT OF MEASURE | 03 COMMENTS
SLy SLUDGE b
oww OILY WASTE
SOt SOLVENTS
PSD PESTICIDES
occC OTHER ORGANIC CHEMICALS
0oc INORGANIC CHEMICALS
ACD ACIDS
BAS BASES
MES HEAVY METALS

IV.HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES (See a00encs ior most 1reoveniy cass CAS Numbsrs)

01 CATEGORY 02 SUBSTANCE NAME 03 CAS NUMBER 04 STORAGE/ISPOSAL METHOD 05 CONCENTRATION | QS MEASURE OF
V.FEEDSTOCKS rSee agpencs tar CAS Mumbers)
CATEGORY 01 FEEDSTOCK NAME 02 CAS NUMBER CATEGORY 01 FEEDSTOCK NAME 02 CAS NUMBER
FDS FDS
FDS FDS
FDS FDS
FDS FDS

V1. SOURCES OF INFORMATION rtao ssecic reteronces. o ¢ . state 1603, samoie snaiysa. reserts)

EPAFORM 2070-13(7-81)
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE

s
\.’EPA L SITE INSPECTION REPORT |°‘ SYARE Oy ETL R
PART 3 -DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
It HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
01 O A. GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION 02 0 OBSERVED (DATE: ) )(POIENnAL 0O ALLEGED
03 POPULATIONPOTENTIALLY AFFECTED. = 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
H 1UTO
SIL HIGHLY PERMERBLE , POTELTAL FOR. COUTRMIDANTS TO LERC
GROUNDW ATER
010 B. SURFACE WATER CONTAMINATION 02O OBSERVEDIDATE: ) T POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED 04 N2ZRRATIVE DESCRIPTION
0% O C. CONTAMINATION OF AIR O2 C OBSERVED(DATE: ________ ) O POTENTIAL 0O ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 O D. FIRE/EXPLOSIVE CONDITIONS 02 O OBSERVED(DATE: ) G POTENTIAL 0O ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 O E. DIRECT CONTACT 02 O OBSERVED (DATE: ) 0O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 O F. CONTAMINATION OF SOIL 02 OBSERVED(DATE: ) W PoTENTIAL O ALLEGED
03 AREA POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
1Ae ) a
ND LinkD. USED FOR. CONTANMEUT  POTELTIAL FUR So(L CONTRIDMEDT
01 O G. DRINKING WATER CONTAMINATION O2C OBSERVED(DATE S POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 O H. WORKER EXPOSURE/INJURY 02 [ OBSERVED (DATE: ) 0O POTENTIAL 0 ALLEGED
03 WORKERS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED: 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 0 I. POPULATION EXPOSURE/INJURY 02 O OBSERVED (DATE: ) O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED

03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

EPAFORM 2070-13(7-8Y)
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o
= POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE By
v EPA - SITE INSPECTION REPORT FREATY [ s S
] PART 3 - DESCRIPTION OF HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS
Il. HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS AND INCIDENTS i(Comaven
01 0 J DAMAGE 10 FLORA 02 0 OBSERVED (DATE. 3 POTENTIAL 0 ALLEGED
v 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION .
! 0} O K DAMAGE TO FAUNA 02 0 OBSERVED (DATE O POTENTIAL G ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION i~ aoe nomer) of soscms’
= i
01 O L CONTAMINATION OF FOOD CHAIN 02 O OBSERVED |DATE O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
T
[ 1 01 DO M. UNSTABLE CONTAINMENT OF WASTES 02 D) OBSERVED (DATE. O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
Ll 1S0OVANROI/SIantang bcnul) | 001 ng Gnang)
i 03 POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED .04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
01 C N DAMAGE YO OFFSITE PROPERTY 02 (3 OBSERVED [DATE O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
A
' -
[ ] 01 0 O CONTAMINATION OF SEWERS. STORM DRAINS, WWTPs 02 O OBSERVED (DATE O POTENTIAL O ALLEGED
i 04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION
(|
01 O P. ILLEGA/UNAUTHORIZED DUMPING 02 O OBSERVED (DATE: 0O POTENTIAL 0O ALLEGED

04 NARRATIVE DESCRIPTION

T

05 DESCRIPTION OF ANY OTHER KNOWN, POTENTIAL, OR ALLEGED HAZARDS

L TOTAL POPULATION POTENTIALLY AFFECTED:

V. COMMENTS

V. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (Cae saocsc retorences. 0. .. state ioss. sampse snslysa. resartss

EPAFORM2070-13 (7-81)
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PART 4 - PERMIT AND DESCRIPTIVE INFORMATION
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lor STATE [oz SITE NUsMoe

II. PERMIT INFORMATION

01 TYPE OF PERMIT ISSUFD
(Chech af inal apply)

O A NPDES

02 PERMIT NUMBER

OJ DATE ISSUED | 04 EXPIRATION DATE | 05 COMMENTS

o8 ulc

DC AR

O D. RCRA

OE RCRAINTERIMSTATUS

OF SPCCPLAN

6 STATE guce

OH. LOCAL, _,,

Ol OTHER specem

OJ. NONE

il. SITE DESCRIPTION

01 STORAGE/DISPOSAL /CAecs ol st apdty)

D A. SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT
O 8. PILES

O C. DRUMS. ABOVE GROUND
O D. TANK. ABOVE GROUND
O E. TANK. BELOW GROUND
KF. LanoFL

O G. LANDFARM

O H. OPEN DUMP

D I. OTHER

02 AMOUNT

03 UNIT OF MEASURE

(Soecsy)

04 TREATMENT [Crect ot hat apoy)

0 A. INCENERATION

O B. UNDERGROUND INJECTION

3 C. CHEMICAL/PHYSICAL

0 D. BIOLOGICAL

O E. WASTE OiL PROCESSING

O F. SOLVENT RECOVERY

0O G. OTHER RECYCUNG/RECOVERY
0O H. OTHER

05 OTHER

0O A. BUILDINGS ON SITE

1&0ceay)

08 AREA OF SITE

1Acren)

07 COMMENTS

IV. CONTAINMENT

01 CONTAINMENT OF WASTES (Chreca ene)
D A ADEQUATE, SECURE

O B. MODERATE

X(c. INADEQUATE. POOR

) D.INSECURE. UNSOUND, DANGZR0US

C2 DESCRIPTION OF DRUMS, DIKING. UNERS. BARRIERS, ETC.

N0 CONTRINMEUT USED

V. ACCESSIBILITY

0% WASTE EASILY ACCESSIBLE:
02 COMMENTS

YES O NO

VL. SOURCES OF INFORMATION (Ce0 100cec roraroncos. o ¢ 51010 ives. sompie anoyrn remerty)

EPA FORM 2070-13¢7-81)
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| N
POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE I IDE

e Y OV STAIL Juc 11e mu~wa..
\'ZEPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT .
PART 5-WATER, CEMOGRAPHIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA

Il. DRINKING WATER SUPPLY

01 TYPE OF DAINKING SUPPLY 02 STATUS 03 DISYTANCE 1O SITE
1C v0c ¢ 83 apvuer 8OvO)
r SURFACE WELL ENDANGERED AFFECTED MONITORED
COMMUNITY AN 8.0 A.D 8.0 c.O A {mi)
NON COMMUNITY c.O 0.0 0.0 E.O F.O |- — [ 1]}

g | M. GROUNDWATER
01 GROUNDWATER USE IN VICINITY (Caece ene)

! DO A ONLY SOURCE FOR URMKING O 8 DRINKING D € COMMERCIAL . INDUSTRIAL. IRRIGATION O D NOT USED, UNUSEABLE
[OIner sowc o3 avolabie) i ed ine’ $0wiC 9 s Srosabis)
- COMMERCIAL, NDUSTRIAL. IRRIGATION
M0 0tnes ®ai18! BOWC 85 Br00a0R)
g 02 POPULATION SERVED BY GROUNE WATER O— O3 DISTANCE TONEARESTDARINKINGWATERWELL _____ __ [ml)
04 DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER 0S5 DIRECTION OF GROUNDWATER FLOW 0b DEPTH TO AQUIFER 07 POTENTIAL YIELD 08 SOLE SOURCE AQUIFER
OF CONCERN OF AQUIFER
0 YES 0O NO
—— L0 (1) (opd)
1) 09 DESCRIPTION OF WELLS fincades weoge. seom, ane PO and onacngs)
1 '
10 RECHARGE AREA 11 DISCHARGE AREA
| oves |comments O YES | comMmenTs
. OonNo C NO

V. SURFACE WATER

rm SURFACE WATER USE (Checs ane)

XA. RESERVOIR. RECREATION O B. IRRIGATION. ECONOMICALLY O C. COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL 0O D. NOT CURRENTLY USED
DRINKING WATER SOURCE IMPORTANT RESOURCES

|
=
| 02 AFFECTED/POTENTIALLY AFFECTED BODIES OF WATER

NAME- AFFECTED DISTANCE TO S(TE
. l o (mi)
0 (mi)
8] {m)
I V.DEMOGRAPHIC AND PROPERTY INFORMATION
01 TOTAL POPULATION WITHIN 02 DISTANCE TO NEAREST POPULATION
ONE {1) MILE OF SITE TWO {2) Mll'.Es OF SITE THREE (3) MILES OF SITE
y SeRRm sl LS B Gl ety SR (o)
' N0. OF PERSONS NO. OF PERSONS NO. OF PERSONS
03 NUMBER OF BULDINGS WITHIN TWO (2) MILES OF SITE 04 DISTANCE TO NEAREST OFF-SITE BUILDING
l s
03 POPULATION WITHIN VICINITY CF SITE (Preve of nature of AP Wty oF 8d6. 0.0.. AN, viege, Semiely PODuialod SThan ared)

SITE 15 LocATED IN A MobeRmTely POPULATED URRAD AREA

EPA FORM 2070-13 (7-81)
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
. EPA : SITE INSPECTION REPORT BERPAEL A NI
N/ ) PART 5-WATER, DEMOGRAPHIC, AND ENVIRONMENTAL DATA

V1. ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

Ot PERMEABIUITY OF UNSATURATED ZONE (Creca one)

OA.10-¢—-10-%cmysec [JB.10-¢ - 10-%cm/sec \ﬁ\c 10-¢ - 10-3cmisec O D. GREATER THAN 103 cm/sec

02 PERMEABILITY OF BEDROCK iChaca ene)

O A IMPERMEABLE O B RELATIVELY IMPERMEABLE O C RELATIVELY PERMEABLE (O D. VERY PERMEABLE

ossinan 10~ ¢ cmisec) 110°¢ - 10" 8 cmiec) 11072 = 10~ 9% cmrect (Groster man 10”2 cm usc)

03 DEPTH TO BEDROCK 04 DEPTH OF CONTAMINATED SOIL 20NE 05 SOIL pH
lqo i L)
06 NET PRECIPITATION 07 ONE YEAR 24 HOUR RAINFALL 08 SLOPE
SITE SLOPE DIRECTION OF SITE SLOPE ;| TERRAIN AVERAGE SLOPE

(in) (in) — % i %

09 FLOOO POTENTIAL 10
= O SITE IS ON BARRIER ISLAND, COASTAL HIGH HAZARD AREA, RIVERINE FLOODWAY
SITEISIN_______ YEARFLOODPLAIN
11 DISTANCE TO WETLANDS (3 scre monemem) 12 DISTANCE YO CRITICAL HABITAT (of engange:so soecms)
ESTUARINE OTHER (emi)
A (mi) 8 _____ (mi ENDANGERED SPECIES:

13 LANO USE IN VICINITY

DISTANCE TO:
RESIDENTIAL AREAS:; NATIONAUSTATE PARKS, AGRICULTURAL LANDS
COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL FORESTS. OR WILDUFE RESERVES PRIME AG LAND AG LAND
N = (] B.L—'Z'_(mn G — _atoom) Oie———=——(mi)

14 DESCRIPTION OF SITE IN RELATION TO SURROQUNOING TOPOGRAPHY

VII. SOURCES OF INFORMATION Cao ssecac re‘orences. o 5.. 510t e, sampme snaysa. reperts)

EPAFORM 2070-13(7-81)
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\%EPA - SITE INSPECTION REPORT

PART 6 - SAMPLE AND FIELD INFORMATION

POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE LA rAR i

21 STATL |02 LTk NUMBERA

Il. SAMPLES TAXEN

01 NUMBER OF 02 SAMPLES SUNT TO
SAMPLE TYPE SAMPLES TAKEN

OIESTMATED DATE
RLOULTS AVAL A |

GROUNDWATER

SURFACE WATER

WASTE

AR

RUNGFF

SPL

son

VEGETATION

OTHER

il. FIELD MEASUREMENTS TAKEN

OV TYPE 02 COMMENTS

IV. PHOTOGRAPHS AND MAPS

01 TYPE O GROUND (O AERIAL 02 IN CUSTOOY OF
INOMS D! Or QAN &N & INg-vithall
03 MAPS 04 LOCATION OF MAPS
O YES
O NO

V. OTHER FIELD DATA COLLECTED (Provmse naraiwe cescromn;

VI. SOURCES OF INFORMATION rcae soecsic references. 0.9.. state oes. tampse snsiyss, reparts)

EPA FORM 2070-13 (7-81)
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06 srnTn 2P CODE

Qa 1
\-’EPA . SITE INSPECTION REPORT ] i
PART 7-OWHNER INFORMATION
1. CURRENT OWNER(S) PARENT COMPANY (n acoucacse)
Y NAME 02 D+ B NUMBER 08 NAME 09 D+ B NUMBER
CITV oF &GLevS FAWULD
03 STRLEY ADORESS (P O 802 RFD @ etc) 04 SiIC CODE YO STREET ADDRESS (P O Bos RID# eic) 11 SIC CODE
oS CITY 6 Fe 5(715 07 UP CODE 12 CITY 13 STATE |+ 4 2IP COOE
01 NAME 02 D+ 8 NUMBER 08 NAME 09 D+ B NUMBER
03 STREET ADORESS 12 O 80s, RFD 9. erc.) 04 SIC CODE 10 STREET ADORESE (P O 8oz AFO ¥ eic | 115,C COOE
oS aITY 06 STATE|07 21P CODE 12cmy 13 STATE| 14 2iP COCE
O1 NAME 02 D+ 8 NUMBER 08 NAME 09 0D+ BNUMBER
03 STREET ADORESS (# O Bos, AFD ¢, etc.) 04 SIC COOE 10 STREET ADDRESS (P O 80s. R50 0. orc.) 115KC CO0E
osary jo6 STATE|O7 ZIP COOE 12 CITY 13 STATE|14 2P CODE
01 NAME 02 D+B NUMBER 00 NAME 09D +B NUMBER
03 STREET ADDRESS 12 O Bas. RFD #. etc.) 04 SIC CODE 10 STREET ADDRESS (# O Bos. RFO ¢, erc | 11 S:C COOE
os Cry 12CTY 13 STATE| 14 ZiP CODE

M. PREVIOUS OWNER(S) riai moss recen man

IV REALTY OWNER(S) I aposcstie EEl MmOt e ont Aril)

01 NAME

02 D+8 NUMBER

01 NAME

02 D+BNUMBER

O3 STREET ADDRESS 1» O 804, R70 . ety 04 SIC CODE 03 STREEY ADORESS (# O. 8os. AFD 0. etc.) 04 SIC CODE
os cmy O8STATE| 07 1P CODE osciry 06 STATE | 07 P COOE
01 NAME 02 O+ B NUMBER 01 NAME 02 0+ B NUMBER
03 STREET ADORESS» O Bos. AFD #, oft.) 04 SIC CODE 03 STREET ADDRESS (P O. 80s. 850 4. aic.) 04 SIC COOE
[IY=133 08 STATE|O7 ZIP CODE oscmy 06 STATC[ 07 ZIP CODE
01 NAME 02 D+ 8 NUMBER 01 NAME 02 D+B NUMBER
03 STREEY ADORESS (# O 8as. AFO 9. escy 04 SXC COOE 03 STREET ADORESS (P O. Bee. AFD o, ot} 04 S)IC COOE
oscry N O8STATE| 07 ZiP CODE os ary 06 STATE | 07 2IP COOE

V.SOURCES OF INFORMATION (Cue swecsa ro/oronces. o ¢.. 51016 test, asmpe srovia. rescrms)

"

EPAFORM 2070-13 (7-81)
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
PART 8- OPERATOR INFORMATION
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LIDENTIFICATION

01 STATL |02

SITE NUMBER

H. CURRENT OPERATOR remevo e oriorons imem swnen

OPERATOR'S PARENT COMPANY nanpacacs

01 NAME 02 O+ B NUMBER 10 NAME 11 D¢ BNUMUER
O3 STRLEY ADORESS 1P O bos AID# erc ) 04 SIC CODE 12 STREET ADDARESS (# O Ros. N0 e, etc ) 13 SIC CODE
05 CITY 06 STATE |07 2iP CODE raCayY 15 STATE |16 2iP CODE

08 YEARS OF OPERATION 09 NAME OF OWNER

1. PREVIOUS OPERATOR(S) (st moasi recont it prorme ervy 8 otierent irom sener)

PREVIOUS OPERATORS' PARENT COMPANIES (v asoscane)

110+ 8 HNUMBER

01 NAME 02 D+ B NUMBER 10 NAME

03 STREET ADORESS (£ O 8cs. R70 4. etc.i 04 SIC CODE 12 STREET ADDRESS (» O 8o« A70 ¢, stc.} 13 SIC CODE
osg‘n 08 STATE | 07 2P CODE 1e CITY 15STATE | 18 2IP CODE

08 YEARS OF OPERATION |09 NAME OF OWNER DURING THIS PERIOD

01 NAME D2 D+ B8 NUMBER 10 NAME 11 D+ B NUMBER
03 STREET ADORESS (P O. 801. AFD ¢, e1c.} 04 SIC CODE 12 STREET ADDRESS (P O Bos. AFD ¢, 0K.) 13 SICCODE
osaty 06 STATE {07 ZIP CODE 14 CITY 15STATE 16 219 CODE

08 YEARS OF OPERATION | 08 NAME OF OWNER rl;uamc THIS PERIOD

01 NAME 02 D+ B NUMBER 10 NAME 11 0+ B NUMBER
03 STREET ADDRESS (.0 8ox. RF0 4, evc) 04.S1C CODE 12 STREET ADDAESS (P.0. Box. R0 ¢, o) 13 SICCODE
os vy 08 STATE | 07 1P CODE 14 CITY 18 STATE| 16 ZJP CODE

08 YEARS OF OPERATION 09 NAME OF OWNER DURING THIS PERIOD

IV. SOURCES OF INFORMATION fCae specta releroncey, 9.9.. sisle 208, sampie analysa. repert)

€PA FORM 2070-13 (7-81)
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POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE
SITE INSPECTION REPORT
PARY 9- GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER INFORMATION

Reference 12

Page

lm STATE|02

44 of 73

SITE NUMBER

Il. ON-SITE GENERATOR

01 NAME

02 D+ B NUMBER -

O3 STREET ADORESS (£ O 804 RFD O eic.}

04 SiC CODE

08 CITY

06 STATE

07 21P CODE

NI. OFF-SITE GENERATOR(S)

01 NAME

02 D+ B8 NUMBER

01 NAME

020+B8NUWMSER

O3 STREET ADDRESS (P O Bos. RFD ¢, eic.) 04 SIC CODe O3 STREET ADDRESS (# O 801 AR50 0. eic ) 04 SiC CO0E
osary 08 STATE|O7 2P CODE 0s Ciry 06 STATE|O7 2I1P CODE
01 NAME 02 D+ 8 NUMBER Q1 NAME 02D+ 8NUMBER

03 STREET ADORESS (# O 80a. A7D 0. exc) 04 SIC CODE OJ STREET ADDRESS (P O B0z, 700, esc.) 04 SiIC CODE
[*}- X184 06 STATE| 07 Z)P CODE 0S CITY 06 STATE{OQ7 P CODE

IV. TRANSPORTER(S)
01 NAME 02 O+ B NUMBER 01 NAME 02D+ 8 NUMBER
O3 STREET ADODRESS (# O 8ce. AFD #. 01c.) 04 SIC CODE O3 STREET ADDRESS (# O 80s. RFO 0. esc.) 04 SIC COOE
05 Y 08 STATE| 07 ZiP CODE os cmy 08 STATE| 07 P CODE
O3 NAME 02 D+ 8 NUMBER 01 NAME 02 D+ 8 NUM3ER
03 STREET ADORESS (» 0 801. AFD ¢, eic.) 04 SIC CODE 03 STREET ADORESS (£ 0. 8a2s4. AFD », erc.) 04 SXC CODE
05 CITY 068 STATE| 07 21° CODE os oy 06 STATE| 07 2iP CODE

V.SOURCES OF INFORMATION rcae soocsc rororences. o g . siste ines. samrus anaiyss. recons)

EPAFORM 2070-13 (7-81)
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PART 10-PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES
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[ IDENTIFICA 1IUN

01 STATL

02 STt NUMBER

Il. PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES

04 DESCRIPTION

01 O A WATER SUPPLY CLOSED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O B. TEMPORARY VWATER SUPPLY PROVIDED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O C. PEAMANENT WATER SUPPLY PROVIDED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O D SPILLED MATERIAL REMOVED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O E. CONTAMINATED SOIL REMOVED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O F. WASTE REPACKAGED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

03 0O G WASTE DISPOSED ELSEVWHERE 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O H. ON SITE BURIAL 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIFTION
01 O [ IN SITU CHEMICAL TREATMENT 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O J. IN SITU BIOLOGICAL TREATMENT 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O K. IN SITU PHYSICAL TREATMENT 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O L ENCAPSULATION 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O M. EMERGENCY WASTE TREATMENT 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O N. CUTOFF WALLS 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
OC4 DESCRIPTION

01 O 0. EMERGENCY DIKING/SURFACE WATER DIVERSION 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRWPTION

01 O P. CUTOFF TRENCHES/SUMP 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION

01 O Q. SUBSURFACE CUTOFF WALL 02 DATE 03 AGENCY

EPAFORM 2070-13(7-81)
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04 DESCRIPTION

o POTENTIAL HAZARDOWUS WASTE SITE 4
v EPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT R IBAT R s
PART 10- PAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES
HPAST RESPONSE ACTIVITIES ‘Camumn
01 O R BARRIER WALLS CONSTRUCTED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
01 O S. CAPPING' COVEFRING 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
01 O T. BULK TANKAGE REPAIRED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DES{:FUPT\ON
01 O U.GROUT CURTAIN CONSTRUCTED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
0t O V. BOTTOM SEALED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
01 D W. GAS CONTROL 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
01 O X FIRE CONTROL 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
0t O Y. LEACHATE TREATMENT 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
01 0O Z. AREA EVACUATED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
01 O 1. ACCESS TO SITE RESTRICTED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
01 O 2. POPULATION RELOCATED 02 DATE 03 AGENCY
04 DESCRIPTION
01 O 3. OTHER REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES 02 OATE 03 AGENCY

IIL SOURCES OF INFORMATION Cae wocr roreronces. o ¢ . s1a10 as. sampse snavss. reperts)

.

EPAFORM 2070-13(7-81)
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. POTENTIAL HAZARDOUS WASTE SITE L Dcrvsirivnsiun
o EPA SITE INSPECTION REPORT o1 statefoz it numBER
\ﬂ PART 11 -ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

Il. ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION

01 PAST REGULATORY/ENFORCEMENT ACTION [) YES () NO

02 DESCRIPTION OF FEDERAL. STATE. LOCAL REGULATORY/ENFORCEMENT ACTION

n SOURCES OF |NFORMAT‘°N (Cae specie: retarences. 0.9., 55810 i8S, 30mpie snalyss. reserta)

EPAFORM 2070-13 (7-81)
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4.0 Site History

The City of Glens Falls operated the Glens Falls Landfil{ from 1961 to
1977. Prior to 1961, the city reportedly operated the site as the
Ricciardelli sand pit. This pit may have reached a depth of as much as fifty
(50) to seventy (70) feet before being abandoned for the landfill operation
(Reference 6). During operation, the landfill is reported to have received
primarily municipal refuse; however, mention has been made that the site may
have received some PCB capacitors from private haulers and individuals
(Reference 1). There is no information available on the quantity of waste
landfilled nor data pertaining to receipt of any waste other than general

refuse.

Inspections of the landfill have been conducted periodically since use of
the area was discontinued in 1977. Violations cited during one of the
earliest inspection; include: the landfill had not been properly closed and
posed severe leachate problems apparently impacting on Halfway Creek; poten-
tial health problems due to volatilization; and the site was a visual blight
as seen from Interstate 87 (Reference 1). Further inspection by NYSDEC, on
June 14, 1977, revealed a mixture of uncovered general refuse at the site
which had apparently been disposed of after operations at the facility had
ceased. Continued dumping increased the problem of proper closure (Reference

2).

Failure to close the landfill in 1977 left the City of Glens Falls in

violation of 6NYCRR, Part 360, Solid Waste Management Facilities (Reference
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3). In an effort to comply with NYSDEC, the city submitted a plan for closure
of the site and subsequent use of the land upon completion of the project.
The cost of this closure plan was estimated at $350,000, costs which the city

felt would be burdensome on the town residents (Reference 4).

As an alternative to the expensive closure plan, the Rotary Club of Glens
Falls proposed a beautification project which would contour and seed the site
to improve the appearance of the landfill visible from Interstate 87
(Reference 5). This project received the support and an offer of assistance
from NYSDEC (Reference 6 and 7). Approval of the beautification project spe-
cified supplying a minimum of 24 inches of soil cover to the landfill, the top
six inches capable of supporting vegetation (Reference 8). Upon approval, the
Rotary Club reshaped some of the side slopes of the landfill and seeded the
area; however, sufficient soil cover was not applied. After completion of the
project, an inspection by Fred C. Hart Associates cited erosion problems at
the site due to improper cover on the top and sides of the fill (Reference 9).
The site continues to have erosion problems and closure violations, including
waste scattered on the ground surface and protruding through the thin soil

cover. Parts of the area are completely unvegetated.

An additional concern in this area is the presence of a secure PCB land-
fi11 located adjacent to the site. Prior to construction of this landfill the
surrounding land was reportedly highly contaminated with PCBs. Reportedly,
area residents dumped PCB 0oil directly onto the ground surface during capaci-
tor salvaging operations. Upon discovery of the contamination, the area adja-

cent to the Glens Falls landfill was completely excavated, and the excavated
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material was placed in a one (1) acre secure landfill (Reference 6).

This PCB landfill should be considered separately from the Glens Falls
Landfill; however, both areas may display signs of impact which may be attri-

buted to past disposal practices in the vicinity.



5.0 Site Data

5.1
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Site Area Surface Features

L g

Bl

Topography and Drainage - Topography of the area around the

Glens Falls Landfill is relatively flat. This landfill and the
secure PCB landfill to the east are the only surface features
present. Surface runoff from the site is directed north via
ditches around the perimeter of the landfill and a roadside
ditch along Interstate 87. This runoff ultimately discharges
into Halfway Creek approximately one (1) mile north of the sité
(Reference 11). Halfway Creek is classified as a Class "AA"
water resource (Reference 12). The Hudson River runs approxi-
mately one (1) mile south of the site; however, topography
directs runoff away from the Hudson River drainage basin and

toward the Lake Champlain drainage basin (Reference 11).

Environmental Setting - The area surrounding the Glens Falls

Landfill is moderately populated with residents within 500 feet
of the site. There are no protected wetlands, critical habi-
tats of endangered species or wildlife refuges in the vicinity

of the landfill (Reference 6).

5.2 Site Hydrogeology

5.2.1 Geology - Specific geology of the Glens Falls area is not well

=
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documented. Bedrock in the immediate site vicinity is reported
to vary between shale and limestone and can be encountered at
an estimated depth of 120 feet. Sand and gravé] of glacial

lake and outwash origin overlies bedrock (Reference 16).

Soils - The unconsolidated deposits overlying bedrock in the
site area are mainly lake sands consisting of very fine sands
to pebbly sands deposited in glacial Lakes Albany and Quaker
Springs. These sands tend to be very well sorted, well
drained, and easily excavated and are an excellent source for
construction sands and fill (Reference 13). Surficial soils at
the site are classified by the U.S. Department of Agriculture
as QOakville loamy fine sand. This soil 1is characterized as
deep, well drained soil with a weak fine granular texture which
was formed on outwash plain deposits, 1lake plains, beach
ridges, low dunes and morains (Reference 14). Permeabilities
associated with soil of this type range from 103 to

10-5 cm/sec. (Reference 15).

Groundwater - Most of the area surroundfng the Glens Falls
landfill is serviced by the City of Glens Falls and the Town of
Queensbury Water Departments which draw water from the Hudson
River, Halfway Creek and three other upland sources. However,
two homes north of the site use private wells as a potable
water source (Reference 17). Wells in the site area are at

depths ranging from 50 to 110 feet and usually draw from the
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sand and gravel aquifer. Yeilds from this aquifer range from
50 to 100 gallons per minute. Bedrock is also reported to bear
water; however, use of this aquifer is unknown. The first sub-
surface water bearing zone is reported to be at 20 to 30 feet
below the original ground surface (Reference 16). Data from
the PCB facility located adjacent to the site indicates ground-

water flow to be in a southeasterly direction (Reference 17).

5.3 Previous Sampling and Analysis

54351

532

Sadad

5.3.4

Groundwater Quality Data - There is no available groundwater

quality data for the site area.

Surface Water Quality Data - The NYSDEC has been sampling

Halfway Brook at Dixon Road (located approximately one mile
north of the site) for PCB since 1980, with all results less

than detectable (Reference 17).

Air Quality Data - There is no available air quality data for

the site area.

Other Analytical Data - None.
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6.0 Adequacy of Available Data

In compiling the Hazard Ranking Score, the Glens Falls Landfill was found
to have a score for migration potential (Sy) equal to 1.0. However, due to
data inadequacies, a large degree of subjectivity was involved in calculating
the score and therefore, a range was developed for Sp. For this site, the

range for Sy is 1.0 to 45.0. Data inadequacies are as follows:
0 Lack of information regarding type and quantity of materials
disposed of at the site.

0 Lack of analytical data regarding groundwater, surface water and

soil quality in the area.
0 Depth of landfilling is unknown.

0 Information regarding specific on-site geology and hydrogeology is

insufficient.
0 Extent and nature of cover material are unknown.
0 Population of the area has been estimated.
0 Use of groundwater in the area is unknown.

0 No air quality data.
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7.0 PROPOSED PHASE II WORK PLAN

7.1 QObjectives

As per the inadequacies of the data base that were itemized in the
preceding section, a work plan has been developed which, to the extent

practical, will provide the information required to address the
following:
0 Potential environmental effects of the landfill.

0 The extent and magnitude of contamination, based on site speci-

fic hydrogeologic conditions.

0 The data inputs necessary to effectuate the development and

recommendation of cost effective remedial actions.

Detailed descriptions of the elements of this work plan are herein

provided.

7.2 Scope of Work

The primary purpose of this work element is to fill the data gabs
identified in the preliminary assessment so as to permit a complete site
characterization/ranking (HRS) and engineering evaluation of remedial
alternatives. The preliminary field investigation includes the following

items:

1l
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0 Air Monitoring

0 Geophysical Exploration

0 Subsurface Investigation

0 Monitoring Well Installation

0 Sampling and Analysis

Throughout the investigative effort, field activities will be per-
formed in strict accordance with established safety protocol, presented

in Recra Research, Inc.'s Operation Manual - Field and Analytical

Services (previously submitted to NYSDEC by Recra as part of a pre-

qualifying submission).

7.2.1 Air Monitoring - Prior to implementation of the various field

investigative techniques associated with this element, an ini-
tial site screening will be conducted using a Century Organic
Vapor Analyzer (OVA) and/or an HNU photoionizer. Based upon
described site characteristics, Recra team personnel engaged in
this activity will enter the site equipped with level 3 respir-
atory protection. A grid pattern will be established at the
site and readings taken and recorded at each grid point. This
survey will determine the initial level of protection necessary
for workers' safety. In addition, upgradient and downgradient

air monitoring stations will be established at the site.
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If the results are indicative of air quality problems, addi-

tional testing will be initiated at specified distances away

from the site.

During actual field investigative work, ambient and worker air
monitoring will be conducted periodically using appropriate
instrumentation, such as the photoionizer and/or OVA. When
deemed necessary from actual readings, the level of respiratory
protection will be adjusted to meet existing conditions. All
disposable equipment necessary for worker safety will be placed
daily into covered on-site drums provided by Recra, and removed
from the site and disposed of either upon reaching full capa-

city or upon completion of all field work.

7.2.2 Geophysical Exploration - After initial assessment of the

ambient air quality at the site, a geophysical program will be
performed to determine the limits of the disposal area and any
concentrated areas of buried metals (e.g. drums); as well as
aid in determining the possibility and extent of groundwater
contamination. Three geophysical methods will be employed to
investigate the site. The methods proposed are a magnetometer
survey, a VLF-EM, Terrain Conductivity Survey and Seismic
Refraction. The magnetometer survey will be performed on a
grid over the entire disposal area. The survey will be per-
formed using a Scintrey MP-2 proton magnetometer, with measure-

ments taken to an accuracy of approximately 2 gammas. A base

-13-
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station will be established and reference readings to determine
magnetic drift will be performed at least every 45 minutes.
The grid will be established using a tape and level. The
readings at each station will be digitalized and a computer-

generated contour map will be prepared for evaluation.

The VLF-EM Terrain Conductivity survey will be used to deter-
mine the extent of the landfill and any possible contaminant
plume. This survey will be performed by recording continuous
conductivity measurements on an EM-31 terrain conductivity
meter equipped with a strip chart recorder. These measurements
will be taken on a grid pattern established using a tape and

level, in the area of the disposal site.

Subsurface Investigation - In order to facilitate additional

information concerning possible groundwater contamination, pre-
liminary findings indicate a need for subsurface investigations

This investigation will include:

A. Five (5) exploratory borings around the periphery of the
site as shown in Figure 3. Two (2) borings will be
located upgradient of groundwater flow which.is assumed
south of the landfill. Two (2) borings will be located
downgradient of groundwater flow which is assumed north of
the landfill. One (1) boring will be located north of the

secure PCB landfill east of the site.
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A1l borings will be completed as groundwater monitoring wells

constructed within the uppermost seasonal groundwater table.

B. Six (6) auger borings will be drilled at various locations
in the disposal area. These will be used to determine the

nature and extent of the fill cover material.

Well and sampling locations for this site are illustrated in

Figure 3.

A1l exploratory borings will be drilled with a truck, trailer,
and/or all-terrain-mounted auger rig using hollow stem augers.
Split spoon samples will be continuously obtained in the first
boring. In the other borings, split spoon samples will be
obtained at five (5) foot intervals and/or when noticeable
changes in lithology or drilling characteristics occur. If the
unconsolidated material is found to be extremely heterogeneous,
all borings will be continuously sampled. Also, if a confining
layer is encountered, Shelby tube samples will be obtained to

~determine its undisturbed permeability.

The acquired samples will be visually identified in the field
following the procedure set forth in ASTM-D-2488, noted
appropriately on the boring logs with the sample number and
standard penetration test results (ASTM-D-1586) recorded.

Samples will then be placed in precleaned, teflon-lined, screw-
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cap glass jars for return to Recra Research, Inc.'s Tonawanda,

New York laboratory.

In order to avoid possible cross-contamination during construc-
tion of the exploratory borings, the apparent upgradient
borings will be completed first; then the downgradient holes
will be drilled. Between each boring, the augers will be
cleaned with water obtained from a known non-contaminated
source. Also, between each split spoon sample, the split spoon
will be cleaned with water, acetone and distilled water. All
spent water/acetone liquid accumulated during this process will
be disposed of in an on-site drum. Prior to leaving the site,
the dril] rig will be decontaminated using high pressure

water.

Monitoring Well Installation - The monitoring wells will be

constructed of two-inch I.D. cast iron riser pipe with a five-
foot long galvanized, wire-wound-wrapped steel screen. The

screen will be placed just below the encountered water table.

~The annulus between the casing/screen and boring well will be

properly sand-packed and sealed (cement/bentonite and cement)
to the ground surface and the well provided with a locking cap.
If the site specific hydrogeologic conditions dictate the
design of'monitoring wells such that the well screen invert
depths occur above their respective boring completion depths,

the open borehole interval will be sealed with a bentonite
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and/or cement bentonite grout mixture. A typical monitoring

well in unconsolidated material is illustrated in Figure 4.

Upon completion of well construction, all monitoring wells will
be properly developed, and all test borings and/or top of well
casings will be surveyed to determine their location and eleva-
tion above sea level. At that time, variable head tests will
be performed on the wells around the site to estimate the in-

situ permeability of the screened interval.

A1l field activity will be under the direct supervision of a

qualified geologist and/or hydrogeologist.

Sampling and Analysis - The following procedures will encompass

the sampling of groundwater from the newly installed wells, the
analysis of samples obtained from these wells, the sampling and
analysis of surficial water and soils, and the analysis of
selected soil samples from the exploratory borings. If
desired, all samples will be split with the owner of the site.
Also, upon completion of the analytical program, the owner will
be notified of the results if he so requests. All samples will

be analyzed for the parameters listed in Table 1.

7.2.5.1 Groundwater - Following equilibrium of water levels within

the installed wells, water elevations will be measured to

Sl7=
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TABLE 1: ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS

Parameters Surface Water Groundwater
pH A
Specific Conductance .
Chloride "
Sulfate :
Total Organic Carbon -
Cadmium .
Chromium (Total) * 0
Chromium (Hexavalent) x 0
Copper * 0
Iron w 0
Lead * 0
Mercury & 0
Nickel * 0
Silver * 0
Zinc & 0
PCB's 0
Total Recoverable Phenolics 2

Volatile Organic Scan (VOS)
Halogenated Organic Scan (HOS)
Dry Weight

0 = Soluble Metals * = Total Metals

VOS 1is a screening procedure to identify the presence or absence of
volatile chlorinated organic compounds. Analyses are performed via
purge and trap concentration, gas, liquid chromatography and an
electrolytic conductivity detector.

HOS is a screening procedure to identify the presence or absence of
halogenated organics. Analyses are performed via solvent extraction
concentration gas liquid chromatography and an electron capture
detector.
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determine the water table surface. Representative ground-
water samples will then be collected after the wells have
been fully evacuated or three (3) volumes of the well con-

tents have been removed.

Evacuation of water from the wells and the acquisition of
the samb]es will be accomplished by either; pumping with
an ISCO Model 1580 peristaltic pump, using separate low-
density polyethylene tubing for each well and changing the
silicon rubber tubing within the [SCO between wells, or
bailing using separately designated bailers for each well.
When obtaining the required volume of sample for volatile

organic analysis, small volume steel bailers will be used.

Upon collection of the samples, field pH, temperature and
conductivity measurements wi}] be recorded. The samples
will be placed in appropriate precleaned bottles/septa
vials, labelled, chilled and immediately returned to
Recra's Tonawanda, New York laboratory for preservation
and analyses of previously listed chemical parameters. If
the samples cannot be returned to Recra's laboratory in a
timely fashion due to the distance between the site and
Recra's laboratory, field preservation will be performed

prior to chilling.
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7.2.5.2 Soil - Selected subsurface soil samples will undergo both
physical and chemical analyses. The remaining samples
will be archived by Recra Research, Inc. for a period of

six (6) months after completion of the contract.

Physical soil properties analysis will aid in the charac-
terization of the underlying unconsolidated material. The
physical parameters of concern during this investigation
are grain size distribution (ASTM-D-422), Atterberg limits
(ASTM-D-423 and 424) and classification (ASTM-D-248). The
number of samples to undergo analysis for the above para-
meters is dependent on the homogeneity of the subsurface
conditions underlying the bottom of the uncontrolled land-
fill. The results from these tests, in conjunction with
Standard Penetration Test results, will aid in the design

and evaluation of remedial programs.

Chemical analysis of selected samples will be used to
characterize attenuation by on-site soils. A sample from
the unsaturated zone and a sample from the saturated zone

will generally be utilized from each test boring.

7.2.5.3 Surface Water - The sampling of surface water will entail

collecting water and sediments from the ditch 1located
around the periphery of the landfill. Four (4) surface

water and four (4) sediment samples will be taken.
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General locations of sampling are illustrated in Figure 3.
The water samples will be obtained using a pond sampler
with separate sampling bottles designated for each
sampling location. Soil samples will be taken using a two
(2) foot gravity type sampler. All soil samples will be
placed in precleaned, teflon-lined, screw capped glass
jars, labelled, chilled and returned to Recra for analy-
sis. The same procedures as determined for ground water
will be followed after acquisition of the surface water

samples. All samples will be analyzed for the previously

listed parameters.

7.2.6 Chemical Analytical Methods - The procedures to be utilized for

analyses of water and soil samples during this investigation
are in basic accordance with one or more of the following

reference texts:

- Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes, United

States Environmental Protection Agency,

- NIOSH Manual of Analytical Methods, 2nd Edition, United

States Department of Health, Education and Welfare,

- Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and

Wastewater, 14th Edition, APHA, AWWA, WPCF.

7.2.7 Quality Assurance Program - An overall Quality Assurance

Program is essential for the production of high-quality analy-
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tical data. Such a program requires precise control of labora-
tory activities. For the Quality Assurance Program in effect
at the laboratories of Recra Research, Inc., ihe reader is
referred to a document previously submitted by Recra Research,

Ince to NYSDEC, entitied "Operations Manual - Field and

Analytical Services".

7.2.8 Engineering Evaluation Report/HRS Score - The purpose of this

evaluation report is to compile all existing and newly-
developed information concerning the sites, and utilize this

information to:

- Evaluate feasible remedial alternatives at the sites and
prepare budget-level cost estimates for these alter-

natives.

- Based upon this evaluation, recommend the most cost-
effective and environmentally sound course of remedial

action.
- Prepare a Hazard Ranking System (HRS) score for the sites.
It 1is presently anticipated that the output from this

Evaluation Report will consist of a single bound report, sub-

divided into at least the following sections:
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- HRS Score -~ Utilizing USEPA's formal method of presen-
tation (Federal Register/Vol. 47, No. 137/Friday, July
16, 1982), the following completed work sheets will be
included in this opening section: HRS Cover Sheet;
Groundwater Route Work Sheet; Surface Water Route Work
Sheet; Air Route Work Sheet; Fire and Explosion Work

Sheet; and Direct Contact Work Sheet.

- Background

- Summary of Project Activities

- Identification and Evaluation of Remedial Alternatives

- Recommendations

- Appendix - Complete Site Data Base

7.3 Estimated Costs

The estimated costs per individual element of the preceding scope of

work are listed as follows:

0 Preliminary Field Investigation $ 31,946

0 Sampling and Analysis 13,944
) Engineering Evaluation 8,542

Total $ 54,432
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APPENDIX A
DATA SOURCES AND REFERENCES
NYSDEC Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites Report, Ray E. Cowen, P.E.; G.
David Knowles, P.E.; Ron Tramontano; April 7, 1980.

NYSDEC letter to Mr. Robert J. Cronin, Mayor, City of Glens Falls, from
D. A. Corliss, P.E.; June 23, 1977.

NYSOEC letter to Mayor and Common Council, City of Glens Falls, from D.E.
Corliss, P.E.; November 15, 1977.

Letter to Mayor Edward Bartholomew and Members of the Glens Falls Common
Council, from City of Glens Falls Engineering Department, Peter J. Brown,

Jr., Engineer; February 9, 1978.

Phone conversation with Nick Scartelli, City of Glens Falls Engineering

Department; August 24, 1983.

Site visit to Glens Falls Landfill and personal interview with Brian

Fear, NYS Department of Health; August 10, 1983.
NYSOEC memorandum to Norm VanValkenburgh from Greg Sovas; April 24, 1979.

NYSDEC memorandum to Norm VanValkenburgh from Norman H. Nosenchuck; April

24, 1979.

EPA Site Inspection Report; EPA Form T2070-3; Inspector Edward L. Moore,

Fred C. Hart Associates; January 12, 198l.
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Phone conversation with Glens Falls Water Department; Mr. Don Coults;

August 14, 1983.

U.S. Geological Survey topographic map, Glens Falls, New York quadrangle,

1966.

Codes, Rules and Regulations of the State of New York, 1966.

Surficial Geology of the Glens Falls Region, New York; G. Gordon

Connally, New York State Museum Map and Chart Series Number 23; 1973.

Phone conversation with Joe Bystrak, Warren County Soil Survey, Glens

Falls, New York; August 29, 1983.
Mitre, Inc., Hazard Ranking System; July 16, 1982.

Phone conversation with Jeff Tyler, American Drilling Company; August 29,

1983.

NYSDEC memorandum from William C. Colden; January 30, 1984.
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APPENDIX B

HAZARDOUS WASTE DISPOSAL SITE REPORT

REVISED

Code: B

Site Code: 557003

Name of Site: Glens Falls Landfill

Region: 5
County: Warren
Town/City: Queensbury (T)

Street Address: Luzerne Road, east side of [-87

Status of Site:

0

0

0

Inactive landfill. Reported received primarily municipal wastes. May
have received PCB capacitors.

Moderately populated urban area with low relief.

Nearest dwelling is approximately 500 feet south of the site.

Nearest body of water: Halfway Creek.

Nearest Water Supply: Municipal water from Town of Queensbury and City
of Glens Falls Water Departments which draws water from the Hudson River,
Halfway Creek and three other upland sources.

Soil Type: Oakville loamy fine sand.

Site is improperly covered and leachate has been observed in the past.

Type of Site: Landfill

Hazardous Waste Disposed? Suspected

Type and Quantity of Hazardous Waste: Unknown quantity of PCB capacitors

Present Owner: City of Glens Falls
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Time Period Site Was Used: 1961 to 1977

Type of Samples: None

Remedial Action: Graded and seeded by Rotary Club to improve appearance.

Status of Legal Action: None

Permits Issued: None known

Assessment of Environmental Problems: Site may have an impact on Halfway

Creek

Assessment of Health Problems: Unknown

Person Completing this Form: Andre J. LaPres, Recra Research, Inc.

Date: September 6, 1983.
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